
Gas filter SR 298, class A2AX may be used with Sundström half masks 
and full face masks.
The filters are made of materials that are not liable to give rise to sparking 
when subjected to friction, which enables the filters to be used in an explosive 
or fire-hazardous environment.

Applications
Type A protects against organic gases and vapours, such as solvents, with 
boiling points above +65 °C. 
Type AX protects against low boiling compounds (organic compounds 
with boiling point ≤ 65 °C) according to table 2. See table 1 for maximal 
concentrations and using times. 

Table 1.

Combination filters
In situations requiring both gas and particle protection, combine the SR 298 
A2AX filter with particle filter.
Just press the filters together, so that the arrows on the particle filter points 
towards the gasfilter.

Attachment
1  Check that the use-by date (gas filter only - sealed package only) has 

not been expired.
2  Attach the filter so that the arrows on the filter point towards your 

face. Ensure that the filter flange fits snugly in the groove of the mask 
attachment.

3  Attach the pre filter SR 221 in the pre filter holder and press it onto the 
main filter.

Note! The pre filter SR 221 is only a pre filter and cannot be used as a 
substitute for particle filters.

Filter replacement
Filters are consumables with a limited service life. A filter with visible damage 
must immediately be scrapped.
Change the AX-filter before the maximal using time according to table 1 has 
passed. Even if the using time has not passed, the filter must be replaced 
after a shift of max. 8 hours. 

Use, storage and cleaning
• The operating temperature is between -10 and +55 °C at an ambient 

relative humidity below 90 %. 
•  A filter in unopened packaging can be stored at a temperature between 

-20 and +40°C at an ambient relative humidity below 90 %.
•  An opened filter is best stored in a clean and dry place at room 

temperature, e.g. in a plastic bag. 
•  Use a damp cloth of water to wipe the filter on the outside. For 

disinfection, use 70% ethanol or isopropanol solution instead of water.

Warnings
• Do not use the AX-filter against mixtures of low boiling compounds 

or against mixtures of low boiling compounds and other organic 
compounds.

• Do not use a filter respirator where there may be a deficiency of oxygen.
• Filter protection must not be used with supplied oxygen or oxygen 

enriched air. 
• A filter respirator must not be used against unknown pollutants or 

pollutants that represent an immediate danger to life and health (IDLH). 
• Discontinue work and leave the area if breathing becomes difficult, if 

you experience dizziness, nausea or other discomfort, or if you notice 
contaminants by smell or taste. 

• Never modify the mask or filter. 
• Storage of filters outside the recommended temperature range and/or 

ambient relative humidity may affect the filters shelf life negatively.
• The use of gas or combined filters during work with open flames or liquid 

metal droplets may cause serious risk due to the ignition of the charcoal 
containing filters which may generate acute levels of toxic substances. 

• All filters should be disposed of as hazardous waste in accordance with 
national waste disposal regulations. 

• If the filter is used in an explosive atmosphere, ensure all equipment 
used with the filter is also suitable for the environment. 

Key to symbols*

Approvals
The gas filter SR 298 A2AX is type approved in accordance with 
EN 14387:2004. 
The PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425 type approval has been issued by 
Notified Body 2849. 
The EU declaration of conformity is available at www.srsafety.com

UKCA
UKCA Type-examination by UK Approved Body No 0194, INSPEC 
International Ltd, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester, M6 
6AJ, United Kingdom.
The UKCA declaration of conformity is available at www.srsafety.com

Australian StandardsMark
The gasfilter SR 298 A2AX is tested and certified to comply to AS/NZS 
1716:2012. For advice, see also AS/NZS1715:2009 Use and Maintenance 
of Respiratory Equipment. The StandardsMark is issued under licence by 
SAI Global Pty Limited (ACN 108716669, ”SAI Global”).

Notified Body 2849: INSPEC International B.V.,  
Beech-avenue 54-62, 1119 PW, Schiphol-Rijk, The Netherlands

Sundström Safety AB
SE-341 50 Lagan, Sweden
Tel: +46 10 484 87 00
E-mail: info@srsafety.se www.srsafety.com

Gas filter SR 298 A2AXEN

Table 2
Low boiling compounds,  
Ενώσεις με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού
1. Acetaldehyde, Ακεταλδεΰδη
2. sec-butylamine, δευτεροταγής βουτυλαμίνη
3. tert-butylamine, τριτοταγής βουτυλαμίνη
4. 2-bromo-2-chloro-1,1,1-trifluoroethane, 2-βρωμο-2-

χλωρο-1,1,1-τριφθοροαιθάνιο
5. Bromomethane, Βρωμομεθάνιο
6. 1, 3-butadiene, 1, 3-βουταδιένιο
7. 2-chloro-1, 3-butadiene, 2-χλωρο-1, 3-βουταδιένιο
8. 3-chloro-1-propylene, 3-χλωρο-1-προπυλένιο
9. 1,1-dichloroethylene, 1,1-βινυλιδενοχλωρίδιο
10. Dichloromethane, Διχλωρομεθάνιο
11. Diethylamine, Διαιθυλαμίνη
12. Dimethylether, Διμεθυλαιθέρας
13 N, N-dimethylethylamine, N, N-διμεθυλοαιθυλαμίνη 
14. 1, 2-epoxypropane,  1, 2-εποξυπροπάνιο
15. Ethanethiol, Αιθανοθειόλη
16. Ethylene oxide, Οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου
17. Iodomethane, Μεθυλοϊωδίδιο
18. Methanol, Μεθανόλη
19 Monochlorodimethylether, Μονοχλωροδιμεθυλαιθέρας
20. Acrolein, Ακρολεΐνη
21. Propylene imine, Προπυλενοϊμίνη
22. Trichloromethane, Τριχλωρομεθάνιο
23. Vinyl chloride, Βινυλοχλωρίδιο
24. Acetone, Ακετόνη
25. Bromoethane, Βρωμοαιθάνιο
26. Butane, Βουτάνιο, Бутан
27. Chloroethane, Χλωροαιθάνιο
28 Chloropropane, Χλωροπροπάνιο
29. 1, 3-cyclopentadien, 1, 3-κυκλοπενταδιένιο
30 Dibromodifluoromethane, Διβρωμοδιφθορομεθάνιο
31 1, 1-dichloroethane, 1, 1-διχλωροαιθάνιο
32. 1, 2-dichloroethylene, cis, 1, 2-διχλωροαιθυλένιο, Ζ
33. 1, 2-dichloroethylene, trans, 1, 2-διχλωροαιθυλένιο, Ε
34. 1, 2-dichloro-1, 1, 2, 2-tetrafluoroethane,

1, 2-διχλωρο-1, 1, 2, 2-τετραφθοροαιθάνιο
35. Diethylether, Διαιθυλαιθέρας
36. Dimethoxymethane, Διμεθοξυμεθάνιο
37. Dimethylpropane, Διμεθυλοπροπάνιο
38. 1, 3-epoxypropane, 1, 3-εποξυπροπάνιο
39. Ethyl formate, Μυρμηκικός αιθυλεστέρας
40. Glyoxal, Γλυοξάλη
41. Methyl acetate, Οξικός μεθυλεστέρας
42. Methyl butane, Μεθυλοβουτάνιο
43. Methyl formate, Μυρμηκικός μεθυλεστέρας
44. Methyl propane, Μεθυλοπροπάνιο
45. Pentane(n-), Πεντάνιο(n-)
46. Propionaldehyde, Προπιοναλδεΰδη

L27-2410 Rev 07 20211008

Филтър за газ SR 298 A2AXBG
Филтър за газ SR 298, клас A2AX може да се използва с целолицеви и 
полулицеви маски на Sundström.

Филтрите са направени от материали, които не са предразположени 
да произвеждат искри, когато са обект на триене, което от своя 
страна позволява на филтрите да се използват в експлозивни или 
пожароопасни среди.

Приложения
Тип А защитава срещу органични газове и пари, като например разтво-
рители, с точки на кипене над +65°C. 
Тип AX защитава срещу съединения с ниска точка на кипене (орга-
нични съединения с точка на кипене ≤ 65°C) съгласно таблица 2. Вижте 
таблица 1 за максимални концентрации и времена на използване. 

Таблица 1.

Съединения, 
таблица 2 

Макс. конц. 
ml/m3 

Макс. време на 
използване

Мин.

1 – 23
100 40

500 20

24 – 46
1000 60

5000 20

Комбинирани филтри
В ситуации, които изискват защита срещу газ и частици, комбинирайте 
филтър SR 298 A2AX с филтър за частици.
Просто притиснете филтрите един към друг по такъв начин, че стрел-
ките на филтъра за частици да сочат към филтъра за газ.

Прикрепване
1  Проверете дали не е изтекъл срокът на годност (само за филтри за 

газ – само за запечатан пакет).
2  Прикрепете филтъра по такъв начин, че стрелките на филтъра да 

сочат към лицето ви. Уверете се, че фланецът на филтъра влиза 
плътно в жлеба на приставката на маската.

3  Прикрепете предварителния филтър SR 221 в държача за предва-
рителен филтър и го натиснете към главния филтър. 

Забележка! Предварителният филтър SR 221 е само предварителен фил-
тър и не може да се използва като заместител на филтри за частици.

Подмяна на филтър
Филтрите са консумативи с ограничен експлоатационен живот. Трябва 
незабавно да се изхвърли филтър с видими повреди.
Сменете AX филтъра преди изтичане на максималното време на 
използване, дадено в таблица 1. Дори времето на използване да не 
е изтекло, филтърът трябва да се подмени след работна смяна от 
макс. 8 часа. 

Употреба, съхранение и почистване
• Работната температура е между -10 и +55°C при околна относи-

телна влажност под 90%. 
•  Филтър в неотворена опаковка може да се съхранява при темпера-

тура между -20 и +40°C и околна относителна влажност под 90%.
•  Отворен филтър най-добре се съхранява на чисто и сухо място при 

стайна температура, например в пластмасов плик. 
•  Използвайте навлажнена с вода кърпа, за да избършете външната 

част на филтъра. С цел дезинфекция вместо вода използвайте 70% 
разтвор на етанол или изопропанол.

Предупреждения
• Не използвайте филтър AX филтъра срещу смеси от съединения 

с ниска точка на кипене или срещу смеси от съединения с ниска 
точка на кипене и други органични съединения. 

• Не използвайте респиратор с филтър, където може да има недостиг 
на кислород.

• Не трябва да се използва филтърна защита с доставян кислород 
или въздух, обогатен с кислород. 

• Не трябва да се използва респиратор с филтър срещу непознати 
замърсители или замърсители, които представляват непосред-
ствена заплаха за живота и здравето. 

• Прекратете работа и напуснете зоната, ако дишането стане трудно, 
ако усетите замайване, гадене или друг дискомфорт или ако уста-
новите контаминанти чрез миризма или вкус. 

• Никога не модифицирайте маската или филтъра. 
• Съхраняването на филтри извън препоръчителния температурен 

диапазон и/или околна относителна влажност може да се отрази 
отрицателно на годността при съхранение на филтрите.

• Употребата на филтри за газ или комбинирани филтри по време на 
работа с открити пламъци или капки втечнен метал може да предиз-
вика сериозен риск поради възпламеняването на въглена, съдържащ 
се във филтрите, което може да генерира високи нива на токсични 
вещества. 

• Всички филтри трябва да се изхвърлят като опасни отпадъци в съответ-
ствие с националните разпоредби за изхвърляне на отпадъци.

• Ако филтърът се използва в експлозивна атмосфера, се уверете, 
че цялото оборудване, което се използва с филтъра, също е подхо-
дящо за средата. 

Легенда за символите*

Одобрения
Филтърът за газ SR 298 A2AX е типово одобрен съгласно EN 14387:2004. 
Типово одобрение според Регламента за ЛПС (ЕС) 2016/425 е издадено 
от нотифициран орган 2849. 
Декларацията за съответствие на ЕС е налична на www.srsafety.com

Plynový filtr SR 298 A2AXCS
Plynový filtr SR 298, třída A2AX, je možné používat s polomaskami a 
celoobličejovými maskami Sundström.
Filtry jsou vyrobeny z materiálů, které při tření nezpůsobují jiskření, takže 
se dají používat v prostředí s potenciálním nebezpečím výbuchu nebo 
vzniku požáru.

Použití
Typ A chrání proti organickým plynům a výparům, jako jsou například 
rozpouštědla, s bodem varu nad +65 °C. 
Typ AX chrání proti sloučeninám s nízkým bodem varu (organické slou-
čeniny s bodem varu ≤ 65 °C) podle tabulky 2. Maximální koncentrace a 
doby použití jsou uvedeny v tabulce 1. 

Tabulka 1.

Sloučeniny, 
Tabulka 2 

Max. konc. 
ml/m3 

Max. doba použití
Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Kombinované filtry
V situacích vyžadujících ochranu proti plynům i proti částicím je možné 
filtr SR 298 A2AX kombinovat s částicovým filtrem.

Stiskněte filtry k sobě, tak, aby šipky na částicovém filtru směřovaly k 
plynovému filtru.

Nástavec
1  Zkontrolujte, zda není prošlé datum použití (jen u plynového filtru – 

pouze na neporušeném obalu).
2  Připevněte filtr tak, aby šipky na filtru směřovaly k obličeji. Zajistěte, 

aby příruba filtru přiléhavě zapadla do drážky nástavce masky.
3  Připojte předfiltr SR 221 do držáku předfiltru a zatlačte ho do hlavního filtr.
Poznámka: Předfiltr SR 221 je pouze předfiltr a nelze ho použít jako 
náhradu za částicové filtry.

Výměna filtru
Filtry jsou spotřební materiál s omezenou životností. Filtr s viditelným 
poškozením je nutné okamžitě zlikvidovat.
Filtr AX vyměňte před uplynutím maximální doby použití podle Tabulky 
1. Filtr musí být vyměněn po směně trvající max. 8 hodin, i když doba 
použití ještě neuplynula. 

Použití, skladování a čištění
• Provozní teplota je v rozmezí -10 až +55 °C, při relativní vlhkosti okol-

ního prostředí pod 90 %. 
•  Filtr v neotevřeném obalu může být skladován při teplotě v rozmezí 

-20 až +40 °C, při relativní vlhkosti okolního prostředí pod 90 %.
•  Otevřený filtr se nejlépe skladuje na čistém a suchém místě, při poko-

jové teplotě, např. v plastovém sáčku. 
•  Vnější povrch filtru otřete hadříkem navlhčeným ve vodě. Pro dezin-

fekci použijte 70% roztok etanolu nebo isopropanolu.

Varování
• Filtr AX nepoužívejte k ochraně proti směsím sloučenin s nízkým 

bodem varu, nebo směsím sloučenin s nízkým bodem varu a jiných 
organických sloučenin. 

• Nepoužívejte respirátor s filtrem v prostředí, kde by mohlo dojít k 
nedostatku kyslíku.

• Ochrana filtrem nesmí být použita s přiváděným kyslíkem nebo kyslí-
kem obohaceným vzduchem. 

• Respirátor s filtrem nesmí být použit k ochraně před neznámými zne-
čisťujícími látkami, nebo znečisťujícími látkami bezprostředně ohrožu-
jícími život a zdraví. 

• Jestliže se dýchání stane obtížným, cítíte závrať, nucení na zvracení 
nebo máte jiné obtíže, nebo jestliže cítíte čichem nebo v ústech zne-
čisťující látky, přerušte práci a opusťte pracoviště. 

• Nikdy neprovádějte úpravy masky nebo filtru. 
• Skladování filtrů při teplotě nebo relativní vlhkosti okolního prostředí mimo 

doporučený rozsah může nepříznivě ovlivnit skladovací životnost filtrů.
• Použití plynových nebo kombinovaných filtrů při práci s otevřeným pla-

menem nebo kapkami roztaveného kovu může přinášet vážné riziko 
vzhledem k možnosti vznícení aktivního uhlí obsaženého ve filtrech, při 
kterém se mohou vytvořit vysoké koncentrace toxických látek.

• Všechny filtry musí být zlikvidovány jako nebezpečný odpad v sou-
ladu s národními předpisy o likvidaci odpadu. 

• Pokud je filtr použit v prostředí s nebezpečím výbuchu, musí být rov-
něž veškeré vybavení použité s filtrem vhodné pro dané prostředí. 

Legenda k symbolům*

Certifikace
Plynový filtr SR 298 A2AX je schválen podle normy EN 14387:2004. 
Osvědčení o schválení typu v souladu s nařízením o osobních ochranných 
prostředcích (EU) 2016/425 vydal oznámený subjekt č. 2849. 
EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na webu www.srsafety.com

Gasfilter SR 298 A2AXDA
Gasfilter SR 298, klasse A2AX kan anvendes sammen med Sundström 
halv- og helmasker.
Filtrene er fremstillet af materialer, som ikke er tilbøjelige til at forårsage 
gnister, når de udsættes for friktion, hvilket betyder, at filtrene kan bruges 
i et eksplosionsfarligt eller brandfarligt miljø.

Anvendelser
Type A beskytter mod organiske gasser og dampe, såsom opløsnings-
midler, med et kogepunkt over +65 °C. 
Type AX beskytter mod forbindelser med lavt kogepunkt (organiske 
forbindelser med kogepunkt ≤ 65 °C) i henhold til tabel 2. Se tabel 1 for 
maksimale koncentrationer og brugstider. 

Tabel 1.

Forbindelser, 
Tabel 2 

Maks. Konc. 
ml/m3 

Maks. brugstid
Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Kombinationsfiltre
I situationer, der kræver både gas- og partikelbeskyttelse, kombineres 
SR 298 A2AX-filteret med partikelfilter.
Tryk blot filtrene sammen, så pilene på partikelfiltret peger mod gasfiltret.

Filtermontering
1  Kontrollér, at udløbsdatoen (kun gasfilter – kun forseglet emballage) 

ikke er overskredet.
2  Sæt filteret på, så pilene på filteret peger mod ansigtet. Sørg for, at 

filterflangen passer nøjagtigt i rillen på maskeaggregatet.
3  Fastgør forfilteret SR 221 i forfilterholderen, og tryk det på hovedfilteret.
Bemærk! Forfilteret SR 221 er kun et forfilter og kan ikke bruges som 
erstatning for partikelfiltre.

Udskiftning af filter
Filtre har en begrænset holdbarhed. Et filter med synlige skader skal 
straks kasseres.
Udskift AX-filteret, før den maksimale brugstid i henhold til tabel 1 er 
udløbet. Selv hvis brugstiden ikke er udløbet, skal filteret udskiftes efter 
et arbejdsskifte på maks. 8 timer. 

Anvendelse, opbevaring og rengøring
• Driftstemperaturen er mellem -10 og +55 °C ved en omgivende rela-

tiv fugtighed under 90 %. 
•  Et filter i uåbnet emballage kan opbevares ved en temperatur mellem 

-20 og +40 °C ved en omgivende relativ fugtighed under 90 %.
•  Et åbnet filter opbevares bedst et rent og tørt sted ved stuetempera-

tur, f.eks. i en plastikpose. 
•  Brug en klud fugtet med vand til at tørre filteret af på ydersiden. Til 

desinfektion bruges en opløsning med 70 % ethanol i stedet for vand.

Advarsler
• Undlad at anvende AX-filteret som beskyttelse mod blandinger af for-

bindelser med lavt kogepunkt eller blandinger af forbindelser med lavt 
kogepunkt og andre organiske forbindelser. 

•  Brug ikke filteråndedrætsværn, hvor der kan være iltmangel.

• Filterbeskyttelse må ikke anvendes med tilført ilt eller iltberiget luft. 
• Filteråndedrætsværn må ikke anvendes som beskyttelse mod 

ukendte forurenende stoffer eller forurenende stoffer, der udgør en 
umiddelbar fare for liv og helbred (IDLH). 

• Stop arbejdet og forlad området, hvis det bliver svært at få vejret, 
hvis du oplever svimmelhed, kvalme eller andet ubehag, eller hvis du 
registrerer forurenende stoffer ved hjælp af lugt eller smag. 

• Foretag under ingen omstændigheder ændringer på maske eller filter.
• Opbevaring af filtre uden for det anbefalede temperaturområde og/eller 

omgivende relative luftfugtighed kan påvirke filtrenes holdbarhed negativt.
• Anvendelse af gasfiltre eller kombinationsfiltre under arbejde med 

åben ild eller flydende metaldråber kan udgøre en alvorlig fare i for-
hold til antændelse af de kulholdige filtre, hvilket kan forårsage akutte 
niveauer af giftige stoffer.

• Alle filtre skal bortskaffes som farligt affald i overensstemmelse med 
nationale regler for bortskaffelse af affald.

• Sørg for, hvis filteret anvendes i en eksplosiv atmosfære, at alt udstyr, 
der anvendes med filteret, også er egnet til miljøet. 

Symbolforklaringer*

Godkendelser
Gasfilter SR 298 A2AX er typegodkendt i henhold til EN 14387:2004. 
Typegodkendelsen i overensstemmelse med forordning (EU) 2016/425 om 
personlige værnemidler er udstedt af det bemyndigede organ nr. 2849.
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på www.srsafety.com

Gasfilter SR 298 A2AXDE
Der Gasfilter SR 298, Klasse A2AX, kann mit Sundström Halbmasken 
und Vollmasken verwendet werden.
Die Filter sind aus Werkstoffen hergestellt, bei denen im Falle von 
Reibung nicht mit dem Entstehen von Funken zu rechnen ist. Daher 
können die Filter in einer explosions- oder feuergefährlichen Umgebung 
verwendet werden.

Anwendungen
Der Typ A schützt vor organischen Gasen und Dämpfen mit einem 
Siedepunkt über +65 °C, z. B. Lösungsmitteln. 
Der Typ AX schützt vor niedrig siedenden Verbindungen (organischen 
Verbindungen mit einem Siedepunkt ≤ 65 °C) gemäß Tabelle 2. Siehe 
Tabelle 1 zu maximalen Konzentrationen und Verwendungsdauern. 

Tabelle 1.
Verbindungen, 

Tabelle 2 
Max. Konz. 

ml/m3 
Max. Verwendungsdauer

Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Kombinationsfilter
In Situationen, die sowohl Schutz vor Gasen als auch Partikeln erfordern, 
kombinieren Sie den Filter SR 298 A2AX mit einem Partikelfilter.
Pressen Sie die Filter einfach so zusammen, dass die Pfeile am Partikel-
filter zum Gasfilter hin zeigen.

Anbringung
1  Überprüfen Sie, ob das Verfallsdatum (nur Gasfilter – nur bei ver-

siegelter Verpackung) noch nicht abgelaufen ist.
2  Bringen Sie den Filter so an, dass die Pfeile am Filter in Richtung Ihres 

Gesichts zeigen. Gewährleisten Sie, dass der Filterflansch genau in 
die Nut der Maskenbefestigung passt.

3  Den Vorfilter SR 221 in den Vorfilterhalter einsetzen und auf den 
Hauptfilter drücken. 

Hinweis! Der Vorfilter SR 221 ist nur ein Vorfilter und darf nicht als Ersatz 
für einen Partikelfilter verwendet werden.

Austausch des Filters
Filter sind Verbrauchsgüter mit einer begrenzten Lebensdauer. Ein Filter 
mit sichtbarer Beschädigung muss sofort entsorgt werden.
Wechseln Sie den AX-Filter aus, bevor die maximale Verwendungsdauer 
gemäß Tabelle 1 abgelaufen ist. Auch wenn die Verwendungsdauer 
noch nicht abgelaufen ist, muss der Filter nach einer Schicht von max. 8 
Stunden ausgewechselt werden. 

Verwendung, Lagerung und Reinigung
• Die Betriebstemperatur liegt bei einer relativen Umgebungsluftfeuch-

tigkeit von unter 90 % zwischen –10 und +55 °C. 
•  Der Filter kann in ungeöffneter Verpackung bei Temperaturen zwi-

schen -20 und +40 °C und bei einer relativen Umgebungsluftfeuch-
tigkeit von unter 90 % gelagert werden.

•  Ein ausgepackter Filter wird am besten bei Raumtemperatur in einem 
dicht verschlossenen Behältnis, z. B. in einem Kunststoffbeutel, gelagert.

•  Wischen Sie den Filter außen mit einem mit Wasser befeuchteten 
Tuch ab. Zur Desinfektion verwenden Sie eine 70%ige Ethanol- oder 
Isopropanollösung statt Wasser.

Warnungen
•  Den AX-Filter nicht zum Schutz vor Gemischen aus niedrig sieden-

den Verbindungen oder Gemischen aus niedrig siedenden Verbin-
dungen und anderen organischen Verbindungen verwenden. 

• Ein Filteratemschutzgerät nicht an Orten mit möglichem Sauerstoff-
mangel verwenden.

• Der Filterschutz darf nicht unter Zufuhr von Sauerstoff oder für Luft 
verwendet werden, die mit Sauerstoff angereichert ist. 

• Filteratemschutzgeräte dürfen nicht zum Schutz vor unbekannten 
Schadstoffen oder Schadstoffen verwendet werden, die eine unmit-
telbare Gefahr für Leben und Gesundheit darstellen (IDLH). 

• Brechen Sie die sofort Arbeit ab und verlassen Sie den Bereich, 
sobald Schwierigkeiten beim Atmen auftreten, Sie ein Schwindel-
gefühl, Übelkeit oder sonstige Beschwerden erleiden, oder falls Sie 
Schadstoffe anhand eines Geruchs oder Geschmacks bemerken. 

• An Maske und Filter niemals Modifikationen vornehmen. 
• Eine Lagerung der Filter außerhalb des empfohlenen Temperaturbe-

reichs und/oder der empfohlenen relativen Umgebungsluftfeuchtig-
keit kann die Haltbarkeit der Filter negativ beeinflussen.

• Die Verwendung von Gas- oder Kombinationsfiltern bei der Arbeit 
mit offenen Flammen oder Tropfen aus geschmolzenem Metall kann 
aufgrund der Entzündungsgefahr der im Filter enthaltenen Kohle zu 
ernsthaften Gefährdungen führen, da ein akut überhöhter Gehalt an 
giftigen Substanzen erzeugt werden könnte. 

• Alle Filter müssen als Sondermüll gemäß den nationalen Abfallent-
sorgungsvorschriften entsorgt werden. 

• Wenn der Filter in einer explosionsgefährdeten Atmosphäre verwendet 
wird, ist sicherzustellen, dass auch alle im Zusammenhang mit dem 
Filter verwendeten Geräte für eine solche Umgebung geeignet sind.

Erläuterung der Symbole*

Zulassungen
Der Gasfilter SR 298 A2AX hat eine Typenzulassung nach EN 14387:2004. 
Die Typenzulassung nach PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 wurde von der 
Zertifizierungsstelle 2849 ausgestellt. 

Крепление
1.  Проверьте, не истекла ли дата использования (для газового филь-

тра — только герметичность упаковки).
2.  Прикрепите фильтр так, чтобы стрелки на нем были направлены к 

вам. Убедитесь, что фланец фильтра плотно входит в желобок кре-
пления маски.

3.  Установите фильтр предварительной очистки SR  221 в держатель 
фильтра предварительной очистки и надавите на основной фильтр. 

Примечание. Фильтр предварительной очистки SR 221 предназначен 
только для предварительной очистки и не может использоваться 
вместо противоаэрозольных фильтров.

Замена фильтра
Фильтры являются расходными материалами с ограниченным сроком 
службы. Фильтр с видимыми повреждениями должен быть немед-
ленно забракован.
Заменяйте фильтры AX до истечения максимального времени исполь-
зования согласно таблице 1. Даже если фильтр еще не использовался 
в течение указанного времени, его следует заменить после 8-часовой 
рабочей смены. 

Использование, хранение и очистка
• Рабочая температура находится в пределах от -10 до +55 °C при 

относительной влажности окружающей среды меньше 90 %. 
• Фильтр в нераскрытой упаковке может храниться при температуре 

от -20 до +40 °C при относительной влажности окружающей среды 
меньше 90 %.

• Раскрытый фильтр лучше всего сохраняется в чистом и сухом месте 
при комнатной температуре, например в пластиковом пакете. 

• Протирайте фильтр снаружи смоченной в воде тканью. Для дезин-
фекции используйте вместо воды 70%-ный раствор этанола или 
изопропанола.

Предупреждения
• Не используйте фильтр AX для защиты от смесей кипящих при низ-

кой температуре химических веществ и от других органических 
соединений. 

• Не используйте респиратор с фильтром там, где возможен недоста-
ток кислорода.

• Защита с помощью фильтра не должна использоваться совместно с 
подачей кислорода или воздуха, обогащенного кислородом. 

• Респиратор с фильтром нельзя использовать от неизвестных 
загрязняющих веществ или веществ, которые представляют непо-
средственную угрозу жизни и здоровью. 

• Прервите работу и покиньте зону, если становится тяжело дышать, 
если ощущаются головокружение, тошнота и т.  п. или если по 
запаху или вкусу чувствуются загрязняющие вещества. 

• Запрещается вносить любые изменения в конструкцию маски или 
фильтра.

• Хранение фильтров вне диапазона рекомендуемых температур и/
или относительной влажности окружающей среды может отрица-
тельно сказаться на сроке хранения фильтра.

• Использование газовых или комбинированных фильтров во время 
работы с открытым пламенем или капельками жидкого металла 
может вызвать воспламенение фильтров, содержащих угольный 
порошок, что в свою очередь порождает большие концентрации 
токсических веществ. 

• Все фильтры должны утилизироваться как опасные отходы в соот-
ветствии с национальными правилами утилизации отходов.

• Если фильтр используется во взрывоопасной атмосфере, убеди-
тесь, что все оборудование, используемое с фильтром, также под-
ходит для использования во взрывоопасной атмосфере. 

Условные обозначения*

Сертификация
Газовый фильтр SR 298 A2AX сертифицирован в соответствии с EN 
14387:2004. 
Сертификат соответствия типового образца требованиям Регламента 
ЕС по СИЗ 2016/425 выдан регистрирующей организацией № 2849. 
Европейская декларация соответствия доступна на сайте www.srsafety.com

Plynový filter SR 298 A2AXSK
Plynový filter SR 298 triedy A2AX sa môže používať s polomaskami a 
celotvárovými maskami Sundström.
Filtre sú vyrobené z materiálov, ktoré nemajú tendenciu vytvárať iskry pri 
trení, čo umožňuje používať filtre vo výbušnom prostredí alebo prostredí, 
kde hrozí riziko vzniku požiaru.

Použitie
Typ A chráni pred organickými plynmi a výparmi, ako sú napríklad 
rozpúšťadlá, s bodom varu viac ako +65 °C. 
Typ AX chráni pred zlúčeninami s nízkym bodom varu (organické zlúče-
niny s bodom varu ≤ 65 °C) podľa tabuľky 2. Maximálne koncentrácie a 
časy použitia nájdete v tabuľke 1. 

Tabuľka 1.

Zlúčeniny, 
Tabuľka 2 

Max. konc. 
ml/m3 

Max. čas použitia
Min.

1 – 23
100 40

500 20

24 – 46
1000 60

5000 20

Kombinované filtre
V situáciách, ktoré si vyžadujú ochranu pred plynmi aj pevnými časticami, 
skombinujte filter SR 298 A2AX s časticovým filtrom.
Stačí stlačiť filtre dohromady tak, aby šípky na časticovom filtri smerovali 
k plynovému filtru.

Nadstavec
1  Skontrolujte, či filter nie je po dátume exspirácie (iba plynový filter – 

len uzavretý obal).
2  Pripojte filter tak, aby šípky na filtri smerovali k vašej tvári. Uistite sa, 

že príruba filtra ľahko zapadne do drážky na nadstavci masky.
3  Pripojte predfilter SR 221 do držiaka predfiltra a zatlačte ho do hlav-

ného filtra. 
Poznámka! Predfilter SR 221 je iba predfilter a nemôže sa používať ako 
náhrada za časticové filtre.

Výmena filtra
Filtre sú spotrebný materiál s obmedzenou prevádzkovou životnosťou. 
Filter s viditeľným poškodením sa musí okamžite zlikvidovať.
Filter AX vymeňte pred uplynutím maximálneho času použitia uvedeného 
v tabuľke 1. Aj keď ešte neuplynul čas použitia, filter sa musí vymeniť po 
zmene v trvaní maximálne 8 hodín. 

Používanie, skladovanie a čistenie
• Prevádzková teplota je v rozmedzí -10 až +55 °C pri relatívnej vlhkosti 

okolitého ovzdušia menej ako 90 %. 
•  Filter v neotvorenom obale sa môže skladovať pri teplote v rozmedzí -20 

až +40 °C pri relatívnej vlhkosti okolitého ovzdušia menej ako 90 %.

•  Otvorený filter je najlepšie skladovať na čistom a suchom mieste pri 
izbovej teplote, napríklad v plastovom vrecku. 

•  Na utretie vonkajšej strany filtra použite vodou navlhčenú handričku. 
Na dezinfekciu použite namiesto vody 70  % roztok etanolu alebo 
izopropanolu.

Varovania
• Filter AX nepoužívajte na ochranu pred zmesami zlúčenín s nízkym 

bodom varu a inými organickými zlúčeninami. 
• V prostredí s nedostatkom kyslíka nepoužívajte filtračný respirátor.
• Filtračná ochrana sa nesmie používať s prívodom kyslíka alebo vzdu-

chu obohateného o kyslík. 
• Filtračný respirátor sa nesmie používať na ochranu pred neznámymi 

znečisťujúcimi látkami alebo látkami, ktoré bezprostredne ohrozujú 
život a zdravie človeka (IDLH). 

• Prerušte prácu a opusťte pracovnú oblasť, ak začne byť dýchanie 
zložité, ak pocítite závrat, nevoľnosť alebo iné nepríjemné príznaky, 
alebo ak zacítite zápach alebo chuť znečisťujúcich látok. 

• Masku ani filter nikdy neupravujte. 
• Skladovanie filtrov mimo odporúčaného teplotného rozsahu a/alebo 

relatívnej vlhkosti okolitého ovzdušia môže mať negatívny vplyv na 
skladovateľnosť filtrov.

• Používanie plynových alebo kombinovaných filtrov pri práci s otvo-
reným ohňom alebo roztaveným kovom môže predstavovať vážne 
riziko vznietenia filtrov, ktoré obsahujú aktívne uhlie, a spôsobiť vytvá-
ranie akútnych úrovní toxicity alebo toxických látok. 

• Všetky filtre sa musia likvidovať ako nebezpečný odpad v súlade s 
vnútroštátnymi predpismi o likvidácii odpadu. 

• Ak sa filter používa vo výbušnom prostredí, zaistite, aby boli na použitie 
v takomto prostredí vhodné aj všetky pomôcky používané s filtrom.

Kľúč k symbolom*

Schválenia
Plynový filter typu SR 298 A2AX je schválený v súlade s normou 
EN 14387:2004. 
Typové schválenie podľa nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425 o OOP vydal notifi-
kovaný orgán 2849. 
Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii na stránke www.srsafety.com

Filter za pline SR 298 A2AXSL
Filter za pline SR 298, razreda A2AX lahko uporabljate s Sundströmovimi 
polovičnimi maskami in maskami za cel obraz.
Filtri so izdelani iz materialov, ki pri trenju verjetno ne bodo povzročali iskrenja, 
zaradi česar se lahko uporabljajo v eksplozivnih ali požarno nevarnih okoljih.

Načini uporabe
Vrsta A ščiti pred organskimi plini in hlapi, kot so topila, z vreliščem nad +65 °C. 
Vrsta AX ščiti pred mešanicami z nizkim vreliščem (organske mešanice 
z vreliščem ≤ 65 °C) v skladu s tabelo 2. Za maksimalne koncentracije in 
čas uporabe glejte tabelo 1. 

Tabela 1.
Mešanice, 
tabela 2 

Maks. konc. 
(ml/m3) 

Maks. čas uporabe
(minute)

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Kombinacija filtrov
V primerih, ko je potrebna zaščita tako pred plini kot tudi delci, kombini-
rajte filter SR 298 A2AX s filtrom za delce.
Samo pritisnite filtra skupaj, tako da puščice na filtru za delce kažejo 
proti filtru za plin.

Priključek
1  Prepričajte se, da rok uporabe (samo filter za pline – samo zaprta 

embalaža) še ni potekel.
2  Priključite filter, tako da puščice na filtru kažejo proti vašemu obrazu. 

Zagotovite, da se prirobnica filtra dobro prilega v utor priključka maske.
3  Namestite predfilter SR 221 v držalo predfiltra in ga pritisnite na glavni filter.
Opomba! Predfilter SR 221 je samo predfilter in ga ni mogoče uporabiti 
namesto filtra za delce.

Menjava filtra
Filtri so potrošni material z omejeno življenjsko dobo. Vidno poškodovan 
filter je potrebno nemudoma zavreči.
Zamenjajte filter AX, preden preteče maksimalni čas uporabe v skladu s 
tabelo 1. Tudi če čas uporabe še ni pretekel, je potrebno zamenjati filter 
po izmeni maks. 8 ur. 

Uporaba, shranjevanje in čiščenje
• Delovna temperatura je od –10 do +55 °C pri relativni vlažnosti oko-

lice, ki je nižja od 90 %. 
•  Filter v neodprti embalaži lahko shranjujete pri temperaturi od –20 do 

+40 °C ter relativni vlažnosti okolice, ki je nižja od 90 %.
•  Odprt filter je najbolje shraniti v čistem in suhem prostoru pri sobni 

temperaturi, npr. v plastični vrečki. 
•  Zunanjo stran filtra obrišite s krpo, navlaženo z vodo. Za dezinfekcijo 

namesto vode uporabite 70-odstotno raztopino etanola ali izopropanola.

Opozorila
• Filtra AX ne uporabljajte proti mešanicam z nizkim vreliščem ali kom-

binacijam mešanic z nizkim vreliščem in drugih organskih mešanic. 
• Ne uporabljajte filtrirnega respiratorja, če obstaja nevarnost pomanj-

kanja kisika.
• Zaščite s filtrom ne smete uporabljati skupaj z dovodom kisika ali v 

ozračju, ki je obogateno s kisikom. 
• Filtrirnega respiratorja ne smete uporabljati pri neznanih škodljivih 

snoveh ali pri škodljivih snoveh, ki predstavljajo neposredno tveganje 
za življenje in zdravje (IDLH). 

• Zaustavite delo in zapustite območje, če postane dihanje težko, če 
občutite vrtoglavico, slabost ali drugo neugodje, ali če vohate ali oku-
site kontaminante. 

• Nikoli ne spreminjajte maske ali filtra. 
• Shranjevanje filtrov izven priporočenega območja temperature in/ali 

relativne vlažnosti okolice lahko negativno vpliva na rok uporabe filtrov.
• Uporaba filtrov za pline ali kombiniranih filtrov med delom z odprtim 

ognjem ali tekočimi kovinskimi kapljicami lahko povzroči resno tve-
ganje zaradi vžiga filtrov, ki vsebujejo oglje, kar lahko ustvari visoke 
stopnje toksičnih snovi. 

• Vse filtre je treba odstraniti kot nevarne odpadke v skladu z nacional-
nimi predpisi o odstranjevanju odpadkov. 

• Če se filter uporablja v eksplozivnem ozračju, zagotovite, da je tudi 
vsa oprema, uporabljena s filtrom, primerna za tako okolje. 

Legenda simbolov*

Odobritve
Filter za pline SR 298 A2AX je homologiran v skladu s standardom 
EN 14387:2004. 

Homologacijo v skladu z Uredbo o osebni zaščitni opremi (EU) 2016/425 
je izdal priglašeni organ 2849. 
Izjava EU o skladnosti je na voljo na spletnem mestu www.srsafety.com

Gasfilter SR 298 A2AXSV
Gasfilter SR 298, klass A2AX används tillsammans med Sundströms 
halv- och helmasker.
Filtren är tillverkade av material som inte ger upphov till gnistor vid friktion, vilket 
möjliggör användning av filtren i explosiv/brandfarlig miljö.

Användningsområde
Typ A skyddar mot organiska gaser och ångor, t ex lösningsmedel, vars 
kokpunkt överstiger +65 °C. 
Typ AX skyddar mot lågkokande ämnen (organiska ämnen med kokpunkt 
≤ 65 °C) enligt tabell 2. Maximala koncentrationer och användningstider 
framgår av tabell 1.

Tabell 1.

 Ämne enligt Max. konc. Max. tid
 Table 2 ml/m3 min
  100  40
 1–23  500  20
  1000  60
 24–46  5000  20

Kombinationsfilter
I miljöer med både gaser och partiklar, skall SR 298 A2AX-filtret kombineras 
med partikelfilter.
Tryck ihop filtren så att pilarna på partikelfiltret pekar mot gasfiltret.

Filtermontering
1  Kontrollera att lagringstiden inte överskridits. Anges på filtret och gäller 

obruten förpackning.
2  Filtret/kombinationsfiltret monteras i masken så att pilarna på filtret pekar 

mot ansiktet. Kontrollera noga att kanten på filtret ligger i filter fattningens 
invändiga spår runt om.

3  Montera förfilter SR 221 i för filterhållaren och tryck fast denna på filtret.
OBS! Förfilter SR 221 är endast ett förfilter och kan aldrig ersätta partikelfilter.

Filterbyte
Filter är förbrukningsartikel med begränsad användningstid. Filter med 
synliga skador ska genast kasseras. 
AX-filtret skall bytas innan den maximala användningstiden enligt tabell 1 har 
passerat. Även om användningstiden inte har utnyttjats måste filtret bytas 
efter ett arbetsskift om max. 8 timmar. 

Användning, förvaring och rengöring 
• Användningstemperatur -10 till +55 °C vid en relativ luftfuktighet under 90 %.
•  Filter i obruten förpackning kan lagras i en temperatur mellan -20 och 

+40 °C vid en relativ luftfuktighet under 90 %. 
•  Öppnat filter förvaras bäst rent och torrt i rumstemperatur, t ex i en plastpåse.
•  Använd en fuktig trasa med vatten för att torka filtret på utsidan. För 

desinfektion, använd 70% etanol eller isopropanollösning istället för 
vatten.

Varningar
•  Använd inte AX-filter mot blandningar av lågkokande ämnen eller mot 

blandningar av lågkokande ämnen och andra organiska föreningar. 
• Använd inte filterskydd vid risk för syrebrist. 
• Använd inte filterskydd i oxygen eller oxygenberikad luft. 
• Filterskydd ska inte användas mot okända föroreningar eller mot 

föroreningar som utgör en omedelbar fara för liv och hälsa. 
• Avsluta arbetet och lämna arbetsområdet om du upplever obehag i form av 

t.ex. yrsel eller illamående eller om du känner lukt eller smak av föroreningar.
• Modifiera aldrig mask eller filter. 
• Lagring av filter utanför rekommenderat temperaturområde och/eller 

relativ luftfuktighet kan påverka filternas lagringstid negativt. 
• Var uppmärksam på risken med att använda gas- eller kombinationsfilter 

i miljöer där det förekommer öppna lågor eller stänk från flytande 
metall: Det aktiva kolet i filtren kan fatta eld och ge upphov till höga 
koncentrationer av giftiga ämnen. 

• Alla filter ska kasseras som farligt avfall i enlighet med nationella regler för 
avfallshantering.

• Om filtret används i en explosiv atmosfär, säkerställ att även den 
utrustning som används tillsammans med filtret är lämplig för den 
aktuella miljön. 

Symbolförklaringar*

Godkännanden
Gasfilter SR 298 A2AX är typgodkänt enligt EN 14387:2004. 
Typgodkännande enligt PPE-förordningen (EU) 2016/425 har utfärdats av 
anmält organ nr 2849. 
EU-försäkran om överrensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på www.srsafety.com

Gaz filtresi SR 298 A2AXTR
A2AX sınıfı gaz filtresi SR 298, Sundström yarım ve tam yüz maskeleriyle 
kullanılabilir.
Filtreler, sürtünmeye maruz kaldıklarında kıvılcım çıkarma eğilimi olmayan 
malzemelerden üretilmiştir, bu da filtrelerin patlama ya da yangın tehlikesi 
olan ortamlarda kullanılmasına olanak verir.

Uygulamalar
Tip A +65 °C'nin üzerinde kaynama noktasına sahip solventler gibi 
buharlara ve organik gazlara karşı koruma sağlar.
Tip AX, tablo 2'de gösterildiği gibi düşük kaynama noktasına sahip bileşiklere 
(≤ 65 °C'den düşük kaynama noktasına sahip organik bileşikler) karşı koruma 
sağlar. Maksimum konsantrasyonlar ve kullanım süreleri için bkz. tablo 1.

Tablo 1.
Bileşikler, 
Tablo 2 

Maks. Kons. 
ml/m3 

Maks. kullanım süresi
Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24-46
1000 60

5000 20

Kombine filtreler
Hem gazlara hem de partiküllere karşı korunma gerektiren durumlarda, 
SR 298 A2AX filtreyi partikül filtresiyle birlikte kullanın.
Partikül filtresindeki oklar gaz filtresine doğru bakacak biçimde filtrelere 
birlikte bastırın.

Ataşman
1  Son kullanma tarihinin (sadece gaz filtresinde - sadece açılmamış 

ambalaj durumunda) geçmediğini kontrol edin.
2  Filtreyi, filtre noktası üzerindeki oklar yüzünüze bakacak biçimde 

takın. Filtre flanşının, maske ataşmanı oluğuna sağlam bir şekilde 
oturduğundan emin olun.

3  SR 221 ön filtreyi ön filtre yuvasına takın ve bastırarak ana filtre üze-
rindeki yerine oturtun. 

Dikkat! SR 221 ön filtre, sadece bir ön filtredir ve partikül filtrelerinin 
yerine kullanılmamalıdır.

Filtre değişimi
Filtreler, sınırlı hizmet ömrüne sahip sarf malzemeleridir. Görünür hasara 
sahip bir filtre kullanılmadan atılmalıdır.
AX filtreyi, tablo 1'de belirtilen azami kullanım süreleri dolmadan önce 
değiştirin. Azami kullanım süresi dolmamış olsa bile, filtrenin her 8 saatlik 
kullanımdan sonra mutlaka değiştirilmesi gerekir. 

Kullanım, muhafaza etme ve temizlik
• Çalışma sıcaklığı -10 ile +55 °C arasında olup, ortamdaki bağıl nem 

%90'ın altında olmalıdır. 
•  Açılmamış ambalajı içinde filtre -20 ile +40 °C arasındaki bir sıcaklıkta 

ve %90'dan az bağıl neme sahip ortamlarda muhafaza edilebilir.
•  Açılmış bir filtre ise, oda sıcaklığında temiz ve kuru bir yerde (plastik 

poşet/çanta gibi) muhafaza edilebilir. 
•  Filtrenin dışını silmek için ıslak bir bez kullanın. Dezenfeksiyon için su 

yerine %70 oranında etanol veya izopropanol içeren solüsyon kullanın.

Uyarılar
• AX filtreyi düşük kaynama noktasına sahip bileşiklerin olduğu karışım-

lar veya düşük kaynama noktasına sahip bileşikler ile diğer organik 
bileşiklerin olduğu karışımlar için kullanmayın. 

• Oksijen yetersizliğinin söz konusu olabileceği yerlerde bir filtre respira-
törü kullanmayın.

• Filtre koruma, asla oksijen beslemesi ya da oksijenle zenginleştirilmiş 
havayla kullanılmamalıdır. 

• Bir filtre respiratörü, muhteviyatı bilinmeyen kirleticilere veya insan haya-
tına ve sağlığa risk arz eden (IDLH) kirleticilere karşı kullanılmamalıdır.

• Nefes almanız zorlaşırsa, başınız dönerse, mideniz bulanırsa veya 
başka bir rahatsızlık yaşarsanız ya da kirletici madde kaynaklı kötü 
koku duyar veya kötü tat alırsanız çalışmaya derhal son verin ve böl-
geyi terk edin. 

• Maske veya filtre üzerinde asla değişiklik yapmayın. 
• Filtrelerin tavsiye edilen ortam sıcaklıklarına ve/veya bağıl neme sahip 

olmayan yerlerde muhafaza edilmesi filtrelerin raf ömrünü kısaltabilir.
• Açık alev veya sıvı metal damlacıklarının kullanıldığı işler sırasında gaz 

filtresi veya kombine filtre kullanılması, kömür içeren ve akut derecede 
zehirli madde salınımına neden olabilen filtrelerin tutuşması nedeniyle 
ciddi tehlikeler doğurabilir. 

• Tüm filtreler, ulusal atık yönetimi yönetmeliklerine uygun olarak tehli-
keli atık olarak bertaraf edilmelidir.

• Filtre, patlayıcı bir ortamda kullanılıyorsa, filtreyle birlikte kullanılan tüm 
ekipmanların da çevre için uygun olduğundan emin olun. 

Sembollerin anlamı*

Onaylar
SR 298 A2AX gaz filtresinin EN 14387:2004 normuna uygunluğu 
onaylanmıştır. 
KKD Yönetmeliği (EU) 2016/425 tip onayı Yetkili Makam 2849 tarafından 
verilmiştir. 
AB Uygunluk Beyanı, www.srsafety.com adresinde mevcuttur

Compounds, 
Table 2 

Max. conc. 
ml/m3 

Max. using time
Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

* Die EU-Konformitätserklärung kann unter www.srsafety.com eingesehen 
werden.

Φίλτρο αερίων SR 298 A2AXEL
Το φίλτρο αερίων SR 298 κατηγορίας A2AX είναι δυνατόν να χρησιμοποι-
ηθεί με μάσκες Sundström πλήρους και ημίσειας κάλυψης προσώπου.
Τα φίλτρα είναι κατασκευασμένα από υλικά που δεν δύναται να προκαλέ-
σουν σπινθήρα όταν υποβάλλονται σε τριβή, πράγμα που καθιστά δυνατή 
τη χρήση τους σε εκρηκτικό περιβάλλον ή σε περιβάλλον που ενέχει 
κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς.

Εφαρμογές
Τύπος AΠαρέχει προστασία έναντι οργανικών αερίων και ατμών, όπως 
διαλύτες, με σημείο βρασμού πάνω από +65 °C.
Τύπος AX παρέχει προστασία έναντι ενώσεων με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού 
(οργανικές ενώσεις με σημείο βρασμού ≤ 65 °C) σύμφωνα με τον πίνακα 2. 
Δείτε τον πίνακα 1 για τις μέγιστες συγκεντρώσεις και τους χρόνους χρήσης. 

Πίνακας 1.

Ενώσεις, 
Πίνακας 2 

Μέγ. Συγκ. 
ml/m3 

Μέγ. χρόνος 
χρήσης
Λεπτά

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Φίλτρα συνδυασμού
Σε περιπτώσεις όπου απαιτείται προστασία έναντι αερίων αλλά και σωμα-
τιδίων, συνδυάστε το φίλτρο SR 298 A2AX με ένα φίλτρο σωματιδίων.
Απλά πιέστε τα φίλτρα μεταξύ τους, ώστε τα βέλη πάνω στο φίλτρο σωμα-
τιδίων να είναι στραμμένα προς το φίλτρο αερίων.

Προσάρτηση
1  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχει παρέλθει η ημερομηνία λήξης (φίλτρο αερίων 

μόνο - σφραγισμένη συσκευασία μόνο).
2  Προσαρτήστε το φίλτρο, ώστε τα βέλη πάνω στο φίλτρο να είναι στραμ-

μένα προς το πρόσωπό σας. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η φλάντζα του φίλτρου 
εφαρμόζει σφιχτά εντός της αύλακας του προσαρτήματος της μάσκας.

3  Προσαρτήστε το προφίλτρο SR 221 στο συγκρατητήρα προφίλτρου και 
πιέστε το επάνω στο κύριο φίλτρο. 

Σημείωση! Το προφίλτρο SR 221 είναι μόνο ένα προφίλτρο και δεν μπορεί 
να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως υποκατάστατο των φίλτρων σωματιδίων.

Αντικατάσταση φίλτρου
Τα φίλτρα είναι αναλώσιμα υλικά με περιορισμένη διάρκεια ζωής. Ένα 
φίλτρο με ορατή ζημιά πρέπει να απορρίπτεται αμέσως.
Φροντίστε για την αλλαγή του φίλτρου ΑΧ πριν από την πάροδο του μεγί-
στου χρονικού διαστήματος χρήσης σύμφωνα με τον πίνακα 1. Ακόμη και 
αν δεν έχει παρέλθει το μέγιστο χρονικό διάστημα χρήσης, το φίλτρο πρέπει 
να αντικαθίσταται μετά από το μέγιστο διάστημα των 8 ωρών. 

Χρήση, φύλαξη και καθαρισμός
• Η θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας καθορίζεται μεταξύ -10 και +55 °C με σχε-

τική υγρασία περιβάλλοντος κάτω από 90 %. 
•  Ένα φίλτρο εντός συσκευασίας που δεν έχει ανοιχτεί ακόμη είναι δυνα-

τόν να φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασίες μεταξύ -20 και +40 °C και σε σχε-
τική υγρασία περιβάλλοντος κάτω από 90 %.

•  Ο καλύτερος τρόπος φύλαξης ενός φίλτρου που έχει ανοιχτεί είναι σε 
καθαρό και στεγνό μέρος σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου, π.χ. εντός πλαστι-
κής σακούλας.

•  Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα πανί ελαφρώς βρεγμένο με νερό για να καθαρί-
σετε την εξωτερική πλευρά του φίλτρου. Για την απολύμανση, χρησιμο-
ποιήστε 70 % διάλυμα αιθανόλης ή ισοπροπανόλης αντί για νερό.

Προειδοποιήσεις
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το φίλτρο AX για προστασία έναντι μιγμάτων ενώ-

σεων με χαμηλό σημείο βρασμού ή μιγμάτων ενώσεων με χαμηλό 
σημείο βρασμού και άλλων οργανικών ενώσεων. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αναπνευστική συσκευή με φίλτρο, όταν ενδέχεται 
να υπάρχει ανεπάρκεια οξυγόνου.

• Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται προστασία φίλτρου με παροχή οξυγό-
νου ή αέρα εμπλουτισμένου με οξυγόνο. 

• Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται αναπνευστική συσκευή με φίλτρο για 
προστασία έναντι αγνώστων ρύπων ή ρύπων άμεσα επικίνδυνων για 
τη ζωή και την υγεία (IDLH). 

• Διακόψτε την εργασία και απομακρυνθείτε από το χώρο, εάν παρουσι-
αστεί αναπνευστική δυσκολία, εάν παρατηρήσετε ζάλη, ναυτία ή άλλου 
είδους δυσφορία ή εάν μπορείτε να μυρίσετε ή να γευτείτε τους ρύπους.

• Μην τροποποιείτε ποτέ τη μάσκα ή το φίλτρο. 
• Η φύλαξη των φίλτρων εκτός του συνιστώμενου εύρους θερμοκρασίας 

ή/και σχετική υγρασία περιβάλλοντος ενδέχεται να επηρεάζει αρνητικά 
το χρόνο αποθήκευσης των φίλτρων.

• Η χρήση φίλτρων αερίων ή συνδυασμένων φίλτρων στη διάρκεια 
εργασίας με γυμνή φλόγα ή σταγονίδια υγρών μετάλλων ενδέχεται να 
προκαλέσει σοβαρό κίνδυνο λόγω ανάφλεξης των φίλτρων που περιέ-
χουν άνθρακα, γεγονός το οποίο ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε παραγωγή 
τοξικών ουσιών σε υψηλά επίπεδα. 

• Όλα τα φίλτρα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται ως επικίνδυνα απόβλητα σύμ-
φωνα με τους εθνικούς κανονισμούς απόρριψης αποβλήτων. 

• Εάν το φίλτρο χρησιμοποιείται σε εκρηκτική ατμόσφαιρα, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι όλος ο εξοπλισμός που χρησιμοποιείται μαζί με το φίλτρο είναι επί-
σης κατάλληλος για αυτό το περιβάλλον. 

Υπόμνημα συμβόλων*

Εγκρίσεις
Το φίλτρο αερίων SR 298 A2AX φέρει έγκριση τύπου σύμφωνα με το 
πρότυπο EN 14387:2004. 
Το πιστοποιητικό έγκρισης τύπου (ΕΕ) 2016/425 για τον Κανονισμό ΜΑΠ 
έχει εκδοθεί από το Διακοινωμένο Όργανο 2849. 
Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης για την ΕΕ διατίθεται στη διεύθυνση www.srsafety.com

Filtro de gases SR 298 A2AXES
El filtro de gases SR 298, clase A2AX puede utilizarse con las semimás-
caras y máscaras completas Sundström.
Los filtros están fabricados de materiales que no producen chispas al 
ser objeto de fricción, lo que permite que sean utilizados en entornos 
explosivos o que tengan peligro de incendio.

Aplicaciones
El tipo A protege contra gases y vapores orgánicos, tales como disol-
ventes, con puntos de ebullición superiores a +65 °C. 
El tipo AX protege contra compuestos con un punto de ebullición bajo 
(compuestos orgánicos con un punto de ebullición ≤ 65 °C) de acuerdo 
con la tabla 2. Consulte la tabla 1 para ver las concentraciones máximas 
y los tiempos de uso. 

See user instructions
Вижте инструкциите за потребителя
Viz Návod k použití
Se brugsanvisning
Siehe Gebrauchsanleitung
Vea el manual de instrucciones
Vaadake kasutusjuhendit
Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήση
Ks. käyttöohje
Voir la notice d’utilisation
Lásd a használati utasítást
Vedere istruzioni d’uso
Skatīt lietotāja instrukcijas

Žr. vartotojo vadovą
Zie de gebruiks-aanwijzing
Se bruksanvisning
Patrz istrukcja obsfiugi
Ver as instruções de uso
Pozrite si návod na použitie
Glejte navodila za uporabo
Se bruksanvisning
Kullanıcı talimatlarına bakınız
Consultați instrucțiunile de 
utilizare
См. руководство по 
использованию

Use-by date
Използвайте до дата
Spotřebovat do
Sidste brugsdag
Siehe Verbrauchsdatum
Fecha límite de uso
Aegumiskuupäev
Να χρησιμοποιηθεί έως
Viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä
Date limite d’utilisation
Lejárati dátum
Giorno di scadenza

Derīguma termiņš
Naudoti iki nurodytos 
datos
Gebruiken vóór (datum)
Siste forbruksdag
Ostatni dzień użytkowania
Ver o último dia de validade
Dátum exspirácie
Uporabite do datuma
Sista förbrukningsdag
Son kullanma tarihi
Data expirării
Использовать до

Max. ambient humidity when storing an unopened filter
макс. влажност на заобикалящата среда (неотворен филтър)
Max. vlhkost okolního prostředí (neotevřený filtr)
Maks. luftfugtighed ved lagring af uåbne filtre
Max. Luftfeuchtigkeit bei Lagerung ungeöffneter Filterverpackungen
Humedad máx. en el aire en almacenamiento con envase 
sin abrir
Suurim keskkonna niiskus (filter avamata pakendis)
Μέγιστη υγρασία περιβάλλοντος (μη ανοιγμένο φίλτρο)
Avaamattoman suo-dattimen säilytyksen kor-kein sallittu ilman kosteus
Humidité relative maximum de l’air pour la conservation d’un filtre 
sous emballage non ouvert
Max. környezeti páratartalom (bontatlan szűrő)
Umidità massima per conservazione di filtri in confezione integra
Maks. apkārtējās vides mitrums (neatvērts filtrs)
Didžiausias aplinkos drėgnumas (neatidarytam filtrui)
Max. luchtvochtigheid bij opslag van ongeopend filter
Maks. luftfuktighet ved oppebevaring av uåpnet filter
Maksymalna wilgotnoßç powietrza przy przechowywaniu 
nieotwartego filtra
Humidade máx. do ar em caso de armazenagem em embalagem
Maximálna vlhkosť okolitého prostredia pri skladovaní filtra v 
neotvorenom obale
Maks. vlažnost okolice (neodprti filter)
Max. luftfuktighet vid lagring av oöppnat filter
Ambalajı açılmamış bir filtrenin muhafaza edilmesi 
gereken maksimum ortam nemi
Umiditatea ambiantă maximă pentru depozitarea unui 
filtru nedesfăcut
Максимальная влажность окружающей среды при хранении 
нераспакованного фильтра

Storage temperature when storing an unopened filter
Температура на съхранение (неотворен филтър)
Teplota skladování (neotevřený filtr)
Lagringstemperatur uåbne filtre
Lagerungstemperatur ungeöffneter Filterverpackung
Temperatura de almace-namiento de filtro sin abrir
Hoiustamistemperatuur (filter avamata pakendis)
Θερμοκρασία φύλαξης (μη ανοιγμένο φίλτρο)
Avaamattoman suodattimen korkein sallittu säilytysläm-pötila
Température de stockage d´un filtre sous emballage non ouvert
Tárolási hőmérséklet (bontatlan szűrő) 
Temperatura di conservazione di filtri in confezione integra
Uzglabāšanas temperatūra (neatvērts filtrs) 
Laikymo temperatūra (neatidarytam filtrui)
Opslagtemperatuur van ongeopend filter
Oppbevaringstemperatur uåpnet filter
Temperatura przy przechowywaniu nieotwartego filtra
Temperatura em caso de armazenagem em embalagem não-aberta
Skladovacia teplota pri skladovaní filtra v neotvorenom obale
Temperatura shranjevanja (neodprti filter)
Temperaturområde vid lagring av oöppnat filter
Ambalajı açılmamış bir filtrenin muhafaza edilmesi gereken 
ortam sıcaklığı
Temperatura de depozitare pentru filtrele nedesfăcute
Температура хранения для нераспакованного фильтра

Single-shift use
Използване в рамките на една смяна
Jednosměnné použit
Enkeltskift-brug
Nur für eine Schicht verwendbar  
(max. 8 Stunden)
Χρήση σε μία βάρδια
Uso en un solo turno
Ühe vahetusega kasutamine
Yksivuorokäyttö
Usage sur une période de travail unique
Egy műszakos használatra
Uso di un singolo turno

Naudojimas vienai pamainai
Lietošana vienā maiņā
Gebruik in één enkele dienst
Engangsbruk, kun ett skift
Zastosowanie jednozmianowe
Utilização de um único turno
Utilizare o singură tură
Jednozmenné použitie
Uporaba za eno izmeno
Engångsbruk
Tek vardiyalı kullanım
Использовать в течение только 
одной смены



Tabla 1.

Compuestos, 
Tabla 2 

Conc. máx. 
ml/m3 

Tiempo de uso máx.
Mín.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24-46
1000 60

5000 20

Filtroscombinados
En situaciones que requieran tanto protección contra gases como contra 
partículas, combine el filtro SR 298 A2AX con el filtro de partículas.
Solo tiene que presionar los filtros entre sí para unirlos, de modo que las 
flechas del filtro de partículas señalen hacia el filtro de gases.

Montaje
1  Compruebe que la fecha de caducidad (solo filtro de gases, solo 

paquete sellado) no haya pasado.
2  Coloque el filtro de forma que las flechas del filtro apunten hacia su 

cara. Asegúrese de que la brida del filtro encaje perfectamente en la 
ranura del acoplamiento de la máscara.

3  Coloque el prefiltro SR 221 en su soporte y presiónelo contra el filtro 
principal.

¡Atención! El prefiltro SR 221 es solo un prefiltro y no puede utilizarse 
como sustituto de los filtros de partículas.

Cambio del filtro
Los filtros son productos de consumo que tienen una vida útil limitada. Un 
filtro con daños visibles debe desecharse inmediatamente.
Cambie el filtro AX antes de que haya transcurrido el tiempo máximo de 
uso indicado en la tabla 1. Incluso si no se ha superado el tiempo de uso, 
el filtro debe sustituirse tras un turno máximo de 8 horas. 

Uso, almacenamiento y limpieza
• La temperatura de utilización debe estar entre -10 y +55 °C, con una 

humedad relativa inferior al 90 %. 
•  Si no se ha abierto el embalaje del filtro, este debe conservarse a tempe-

raturas de entre -20 y +40 °C, con una humedad relativa inferior al 90 %.
•  Lo mejor es guardar los filtros abiertos en un lugar limpio y seco a 

temperatura ambiente, por ejemplo, en una bolsa de plástico. 
•  Utilice un paño humedecido con agua para limpiar el exterior del 

filtro. Para la desinfección, utilice etanol al 70 % o una solución de 
isopropanol en lugar de agua.

Advertencias
• No utilice el filtro AX con mezclas de compuestos con un punto bajo 

de ebullición o mezclas de compuestos con un punto bajo de ebulli-
ción y de otros compuestos orgánicos. 

• No utilice un respirador con filtro en lugares en los que pueda haber 
una deficiencia de oxígeno.

• La protección del filtro no debe utilizarse con aire enriquecido con 
oxígeno u oxígeno suministrado. 

• Un respirador con filtro no debe utilizarse contra contaminantes des-
conocidos o contaminantes que representen un peligro inmediato 
para la vida y la salud (IDLH). 

• Deje de trabajar y abandone la zona si nota dificultad para respirar, si 
siente mareos, náuseas o cualquier otro tipo de malestar, así como si 
percibe contaminantes con el gusto o el olfato. 

• Nunca modifique la máscara ni el filtro. 
• El almacenamiento de los filtros fuera del intervalo de temperatura 

y/o la humedad relativa ambiente recomendados puede afectar 
negativamente a la vida útil de los filtros.

• El uso de filtros de gas o combinados durante el trabajo con llamas 
abiertas o gotas de metal líquido puede suponer un grave riesgo 
debido a la inflamabilidad del carbón que contienen los filtros, lo que 
podría provocar niveles elevados de sustancias tóxicas. 

• Todos los filtros deben eliminarse como residuos peligrosos de 
acuerdo con las normativas nacionales sobre eliminación de residuos. 

• Si se utiliza el filtro en una atmósfera explosiva, asegúrese de que 
todos los equipos que se empleen con el filtro sean también adecua-
dos para dicho entorno. 

Explicación de los símbolos*

Homologaciones
El filtro de gases SR 298 A2AX está homologado según la norma 
EN 14387:2004. 
El certificado de homologación CE requerido por el Reglamento (UE) 
2016/425 relativo a los EPI ha sido emitido por el organismo de cer-
tificación n.º 2849.
La declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en www.
srsafety.com

A2AX-tüüpi gaasifilter SR 298ET
A2AX-tüüpi gaasifiltrit SR 298 võib kasutada Sundströmi pool- ja 
täismaskidega.
Filtrid on tehtud hõõrdumisel sädemeid mittetekitavatest materjalidest, mis 
võimaldab neid filtreid kasutada plahvatus- ja tuleohtlikus keskkonnas.

Kasutamine
A-tüüp kaitseb orgaaniliste gaaside ja aurude eest, mis tekivad näiteks 
selliste lahustite puhul, mille keemispunkt on üle +65 °C. 
AX-tüüp kaitseb kergkeevate ühendite eest (orgaanilised ained, millel 
on keemispunkt ≤ 65 °C) tabeli 2 kohaselt. Vt tabelit 1 maksimaalsete 
kontsentratsioonide ja kasutamisaegade kohta. 

Tabel 1.

Ühendid, 
Tabel 2 

Max konts. 
ml/m3 

Max kasutusaeg
Min

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Kombineeritud filtrid
Kui on vaja kaitset gaaside ja osakeste eest, siis kombineerige A2AX-
tüüpi filter 298 SR osakeste filtriga.
Suruge filtrid omavahel kokku selliselt, et osakeste filtril olevad nooled 
osutaksid gaasifiltri poole.

Kinnitamine
1  Kontrollige, et viimane kasutuskuupäev (ainult gaasifilter – ainult ava-

mata pakendis) ei oleks möödunud.
2  Kinnitamisel jälgige, et nooled osutaksid kasutaja näo poole. Veen-

duge, et filtri rant sobituks maski soonega tihedalt.
3  Kinnitage eelfilter SR 221 eelfiltri hoidikusse ja vajutage see põhifiltrisse.
NB! Eelfilter SR 221 on ainult eelfilter ja seda ei saa kasutada osakeste 
filtrite asendamiseks.

Filtri asendamine
Filtrid on piiratud kasutuseaga tarbekaubad. Nähtavate kahjustustega 
filter tuleb kohe kasutuselt kõrvaldada.
Vahetage AX-filtreid enne suurimat lubatud kasutamisarvu, mis on kirjas 
tabelis 1. Isegi kui kasutusaeg ei ole möödunud, tuleb filter asendada 
kõige hiljemalt 8-tunnise vahetus järel. 

Kasutamine, hoiundamine ja puhastamine
• Kasutamistemperatuur on vahemikus –10 kuni +55 °C ja keskkonna 

suhteline niiskus peab olema alla 90%. 
•  Avamata pakendiga filtrit võib hoida temperatuuril vahemikus –20 ja 

+40 °C ning keskkonna suhteline niiskus peab olema alla 90%.
•  Avatud filtrit on kõige parem hoida toatemperatuuril, puhtas ja kuivas 

kohas (näiteks kilekotis). 
•  Pühkige filtrit väljastpoolt vees niisutatud riidelapiga. Desinfitseerimi-

seks kasutage vee asemel 70% etanooli või isopropanooli lahust.

Hoiatused
• AX-filtrit ei tohi kaitsevahendina kasutada kergkeevate ühendite 

segude või kergkeevate ühendite ja teiste orgaaniliste ühendite 
segude korral. 

• Filtriga respiraatorit ei tohi kasutada hapnikupuuduse korral.
• Filtriga kaitset ei tohi kasutada hapniku või hapnikuga rikastatud õhu 

korral.
• Filtriga respiraatorit ei tohi kasutada tundmatute või selliste saasteai-

nete korral, millel on otsene oht elule ja tervisele. 
• Katkestage töö ja lahkuge piirkonnast, kui hingamine muutub rasken-

datuks, kui tunnete peapööritust, iiveldust, ebamugavust või saasteai-
nete lõhna või maitset.

• Ärge kunagi kohandage maski või filtrit. 
• Filtrite hoidmine väljaspool soovitusliku temperatuuri vahemikku ja/

või keskkonna suhtelist niiskust võib filtrite kõlblikkusaega negatiivselt 
mõjutada.

• Gaasi- või kombineeritud filtrite kasutamine sellistes töödes, kus esineb 
lahtisi leeke või vedela metalli piisakesi, võib olla väga ohtlik, kuna sütt sisal-
davad filtrid süttivad ja võivad tekitada mürgiste ainete kõrgeid tasemeid.

• Kõik filtrid tuleb kõrvaldada ohtlike jäätmetena vastavalt riiklikele jäät-
mekasutuseeskirjadele. 

• Kui filtrit kasutatakse plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, peab kogu filtriga 
kasutatav varustus sobima sellise keskkonna jaoks. 

Sümbolite selgitus*

Heakskiidud
A2AX-tüüpi gaasifilter SR 298 on saanud standardi EN 14387:2004 
kohaselt heakskiidu.
Isikukaitsevahendite määruse (EL) 2016/425 kohase tüübikinnituse 
sertifikaadi on väljastanud teavitatud asutus nr 2849. 
ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil www.srsafety.com

Kaasusuodatin SR 298 A2AXFI
SR 298 -kaasusuodatinta, luokka A2AX, voidaan käyttää Sundströmin 
puoli- ja kokonaamareiden kanssa.
Suodattimet on valmistettu materiaaleista, jotka eivät aiheuta staattisesta 
sähköstä johtuvaa kipinöintiä, joten suodattimia voidaan käyttää räjäh-
dys- ja paloalttiissa ympäristöissä.

Käyttökohteet
Tyyppi A suojaa orgaanisilta kaasuilta ja höyryiltä, kuten liuottimet, joiden 
kiehumispiste on yli +65 °C.
Tyyppi AX suojaa alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteiltä (orgaaniset 
yhdisteet, joiden kiehumispiste ≤ 65 °C) taulukon 2 mukaisesti. Katso 
enimmäispitoisuudet ja -käyttöajat taulukosta 1.

Taulukko 1.
Yhdisteet, 
Taulukko 2 

Enimmäis- pitoisuus 
ml/m3 

Enimmäiskäyttöaika
minuuttia

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Yhdistelmäsuodattimet
Jos tarvitaan sekä kaasu- että hiukkassuojausta, yhdistä SR 298 A2AX 
-suodatin hiukkassuodattimeen.
Purista suodattimet yhteen siten, että hiukkasuodattimessa olevat nuolet 
osoittavat kaasusuodatinta kohti.

Kiinnittäminen
1  Tarkista, että viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä (vain kaasusuodatin - vain 

sinetöity pakkaus) ei ole ylittynyt.
2  Kiinnitä suodatin siten, että suodattimen nuolet osoittavat kasvojasi kohti. 

Varmista, että suodattimen laippa istuu tiiviisti naamarin kiinnityksen uraan.
3  Kiinnitä esisuodatin SR 221 esisuodattimen pidikkeeseen ja paina se 

pääsuodattimeen. 
Huom.! SR 221 -esisuodatin on vain esisuodatin, eikä sitä voi käyttää 
korvaamaan hiukkassuodattimia.

Suodattimen vaihtaminen
Suodattimet ovat kulutusosia, joilla on rajoitettu käyttöaika. Suodatin, 
jossa on näkyviä vaurioita, on hävitettävä välittömästi.
Vaihda AX-suodatin ennen kuin taulukon 1 mukainen enimmäiskäyttöaika 
on kulunut. Vaikka käyttöaika ei olisi kulunut, suodatin on vaihdettava 
enintään 8 tunnin vuoron jälkeen. 

Käyttö, varastointi ja puhdistus
• Käyttölämpötila on -10...+55 °C ympäristönsuhteellisen kosteuden 

ollessa alle 90 %. 
•  Avaamattomassa pakkauksessa suodatin voidaan varastoida lämpöti-

lassa -20...+40°C ympäristön suhteellisen kosteuden ollessa alle 90 %.
•  Avattu suodatin on parasta varastoida puhtaassa ja kuivassa pai-

kassa huonelämpötilassa, esim. muovipussissa. 
•  Pyyhi suodatin ulkopuolelta vedellä kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä desinfi-

ointiin 70-prosenttista etanoli- tai isopropanoliliuosta veden sijasta

Varoitukset
•  Älä käytä AX-suodatinta suojautumiseen alhaisen kiehumispisteen 

yhdisteiltä tai alhaisen kiehumispisteen yhdisteiden ja muiden orgaa-
nisten yhdisteiden seoksilta. 

• Älä käytä hengityssuojainta paikoissa, joissa saattaa ilmetä hapen puutetta.
• Suodatinsuojausta ei saa käyttää syötetyn hapen tai happirikastetun 

ilman kanssa. 
• Hengityssuojainta ei saa käyttää tuntemattomia epäpuhtauksia tai 

sellaisia saasteita vastaan, jotka aiheuttavat välitöntä vaaraa hengelle 
tai terveydelle (IDLH). 

• Keskeytä työsi ja poistu alueelta, jos hengitys muuttuu vaikeaksi tai jos 
tunnet huimausta, pahoinvointia tai muuta epämukavaa oloa tai jos 
havaitset epäpuhtauksia hajun tai maun perusteella. 

• Älä koskaan tee muutoksia naamariin tai suodattimeen. 
• Suodattimien säilytys suositellun lämpötila-alueen ulkopuolella ja/tai 

ympäristön suhteellinen kosteus voi vaikuttaa negatiivisesti suodatti-
mien säilytysaikaan.

• Kaasu- tai yhdistelmäsuodatinten käyttö työskenneltäessä avotulen 
tai nestemäisten metallipisaroiden läheisyydessä voi aiheuttaa vaka-
van riskin, koska suodattimien sisältämä hiili voi syttyä palamaan, 
jolloin voi muodostua myrkyllisten aineiden akuutteja pitoisuustasoja. 

• Kaikki suodattimet on hävitettävä ongelmajätteenä kansallisten jäte-
huoltomääräysten mukaisesti.

• Jos suodatinta käytetään räjähdysvaarallisissa tiloissa, varmista, että 
myös kaikki suodattimen kanssa käytettävät laitteet soveltuvat käy-
tettäväksi tilassa. 

Merkkien selitykset*

Hyväksynnät
SR 298 A2AX -kaasusuodatin on tyyppihyväksytty standardin 
EN 14387:2004 mukaisesti. 
Henkilönsuojaimia koskevan asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 mukaisen tyyppi-
hyväksynnän on myöntänyt ilmoitettu laitos nro 2849. 
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on luettavissa osoitteessa www.
srsafety.com

Filtre à gaz SR 298 A2AXFR
Le filtre à gaz SR 298, classe A2AX, peut être utilisé avec les demi-
masques et les masques complets Sundström.
Les filtres sont fabriqués avec des matériaux qui ne sont pas susceptibles 
de produire des étincelles en cas de friction, ce qui permet leur utilisation 
dans un environnement explosif ou inflammable.

Applications
Le type A protège contre les gaz et les vapeurs organiques, comme les 
solvants, avec des points d’ébullition supérieurs à +65 °C.
Le type AX protège contre les composés à point d’ébullition bas (com-
posés organiques avec un point d’ébullition ≤ 65 °C) conformément au 
tableau 2. Voir le tableau 1 pour connaître les concentrations maximales 
et les durées d’utilisation. 

Tableau 1.

Composés, 
Tableau 2 

Max. Conc. 
ml/m3 

Temps d’utilisation max.
Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1 000 60

5 000 20

Filtres combinés
Dans les situations nécessitant à la fois une protection contre les gaz et 
les particules, combinez le filtre SR 298 A2AX avec un filtre à particules.
Pressez simplement les filtres l’un contre l’autre de manière à ce que 
les flèches sur le filtre à particules soient orientées vers le filtre à gaz.

Fixation
1  Vérifiez que la date de péremption (filtre à gaz uniquement - embal-

lage scellé uniquement) n’est pas dépassée.
2  Fixez le filtre de sorte que les flèches sur le filtre pointent vers votre 

visage. Assurez-vous que la bride du filtre s’insère parfaitement dans 
la rainure de la fixation du masque.

3  Fixez le préfiltre SR 221 dans le support de préfiltre et appuyez-le sur 
le filtre principal. 

Remarque  ! Le préfiltre SR 221 n’est qu’un préfiltre et ne peut pas 
remplacer les filtres à particules.

Remplacement du filtre
Les filtres sont des consommables dont la durée de vie est limitée. Un 
filtre visiblement endommagé doit être immédiatement mis au rebut.
Remplacez le filtre AX avant que la durée d’utilisation maximale indiquée 
dans le tableau 1 n’ait été atteinte. Même si la durée d’utilisation n’a 
pas été atteinte, le filtre doit être remplacé après une période de travail 
de 8 heures max. 

Utilisation, stockage et nettoyage
• La température de fonctionnement doit être comprise entre -10 et 

+55 °C à un taux d’humidité relative ambiante inférieur à 90 %. 
•  Un filtre placé dans un emballage fermé peut être stocké à une tem-

pérature comprise entre -20 et +40 °C, à un taux d’humidité relative 
ambiante inférieur à 90 %.

•  Si l’emballage du filtre est ouvert, stockez-le à température ambiante dans 
un endroit propre et sec, par exemple dans une pochette en plastique.

•  Essuyez l’extérieur du filtre à l’aide d’un chiffon humidifié à l’eau. Pour 
le désinfecter, remplacez l’eau par une solution d’éthanol ou d’iso-
propanol à 70 %.

Mises en garde
• N’utilisez pas le filtre AX contre des mélanges de composés à point 

d’ébullition bas ou contre des mélanges de composés à point 
d’ébullition bas et d’autres composés organiques. 

• N’utilisez pas un appareil respiratoire à filtre en cas de manque d’oxygène.
• La protection du filtre ne doit pas être utilisée avec de l’oxygène ou 

de l’air enrichi en oxygène. 
• Un appareil respiratoire à filtre ne doit pas être utilisé contre des pol-

luants inconnus ou des polluants qui représentent un danger immé-
diat pour la vie et la santé de l’utilisateur. 

• Cessez de travailler et quittez la zone en cas de difficultés respi-
ratoires, d’étourdissements, de nausées ou autres malaises ou si 
l’odeur ou le goût indique la présence de contaminants. 

• Ne modifiez jamais le masque ou le filtre. 
• Le stockage de filtres en dehors de la plage de température recom-

mandée et/ou de l’humidité relative ambiante peut affecter négative-
ment la durée de conservation des filtres.

• L’utilisation de filtres à gaz ou combinés pendant le travail avec des 
flammes nues ou des gouttes de métal liquide peut entraîner un 
risque grave en raison de l’inflammation des filtres au charbon de 
bois qui peut générer des niveaux élevés de substances toxiques. 

• Tous les filtres doivent être mis au rebut comme des déchets dange-
reux, conformément aux réglementations nationales sur l’élimination 
des déchets.

• Si le filtre est utilisé dans une atmosphère explosive, assurez-vous 
que tous les équipements employés avec le filtre sont également 
adaptés à l’environnement. 

Signification des symboles*

Homologations
Le filtre à gaz SR 298 A2AX est homologué selon la norme EN 14387:2004. 
Homologation du modèle conforme à la norme (UE) 2016/425 relative 
aux EPI, délivrée par l’organisme notifié 2849. 
La déclaration de conformité CE est disponible sur le site 
www.srsafety.com.

Gázszűrő SR 298 A2AXHU
Az SR 298, A2AX osztályú gázszűrő Sundström félálarccal és teljes 
álarccal használható.

Mivel a szűrők anyagai nem hajlamosak arra, hogy súrlódás hatására 
szikrázást idézzenek elő, a szűrők tűz- és robbanásveszélyes környe-
zetben is használhatók.

Alkalmazás
A típus: +65 °C fölötti forráspontú szerves gázok és gőzök ellen nyújt 
védelmet, mint pl. oldószerek. 
AX típus: a 2. táblázatnak megfelelően véd az alacsony forráspontú 
vegyületek ellen (szerves vegyületek ≤ 65 °C forrásponttal). A maximális 
koncentrációkat és a használati időket illetően lásd az 1. táblázatot. 

1. táblázat

Vegyületek, 
2. táblázat 

Max. konc. 
ml/m3 

Max. használati idő
Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Kombinált szűrők
Gáz- és részecskevédelmet egyaránt igénylő helyzetben kombinálja az 
SR 298 A2AX szűrőt részecskeszűrővel.
Csak nyomja össze a két szűrőt úgy, hogy a részecskeszűrőn levő nyilak 
a gázszűrő felé mutassanak.

Kiegészítő
1.  Ellenőrizze, hogy nem telt-e le a lejárati idő (csak gázszűrő – csak 

lezárt csomag esetén).
2.  Helyezze fel a szűrőt úgy, hogy a rajta levő nyilak az arca felé mutas-

sanak. Biztosítsa, hogy a szűrő karimája pontosan illeszkedjen az 
álarc csatlakozójának vájatába.

3.  Csatlakoztassa az SR 221 előszűrőt az előszűrőtartóba, és nyomja rá 
a főszűrőre. 

Fontos! Az SR 221 csupán előszűrő, nem használható a részecskeszű-
rők helyett.

Szűrőcsere
A szűrők fogyóeszköznek minősülnek, korlátozott használati idővel. A 
látható sérüléssel rendelkező szűrőt azonnal le kell selejtezni.
Az AX-szűrőt a maximális használati idő letelte előtt cserélje, az 1. táb-
lázatnak megfelelően. A szűrőt max. 8 órás műszak után akkor is ki kell 
cserélni, ha a használati idő nem telt le. 

Használat, tárolás és tisztítás
• Az üzemi hőmérséklet 90% alatti relatív páratartalmú környezetben 

-10 – +55 °C. 
•  Bontatlan csomagolású szűrőt -20 és +40°C közötti hőmérsékleten 

lehet tárolni, 90 % alatti relatív páratartalmú környezetben.
•  Kinyitás után a szűrőt tiszta és száraz helyen, szobahőmérsékleten 

kell tárolni, pl. műanyag zacskóban. 
•  A szűrő külsejét vízzel nedvesített kendővel törölje le. Fertőtlenítéshez 

víz helyett 70%-os etanol- vagy izopropanol-oldatot használjon.

Figyelmeztetések
• Ne használja az AX-szűrőt alacsony forráspontú anyagokkal, vala-

mint ilyen anyagok és szerves vegyületek keverékével szemben. 
• Ne használjon olyan szűrős légzőkészüléket, amelynél fennáll az oxi-

génhiány kockázata.
• Szűrős védelem nem alkalmazható oxigénadagolás vagy oxigénnel 

dúsított levegő esetén. 
• Szűrős védelem nem alkalmazható ismeretlen szennyezőanyagok, vagy 

életre és egészségre azonnal veszélyes szennyezőanyagok (IDLH) esetén.
• Szakítsa mag a munkát és hagyja el a munkaterületet, ha nehézzé 

válik a légzése, ha szédülést, hányingert vagy egyéb diszkomfortér-
zést tapasztal, illetve ha szennyezőanyagok ízét vagy szagát érzi. 

• Soha ne módosítsa az álarcot vagy a szűrőt. 
• A szűrők javasolt hőmérséklettartomány és/vagy relatív környezeti pára-

tartalom értéken kívüli tárolása hátrányosan befolyásolja az élettartamot.
• A gáz- és kombinált szűrők használata nyílt lánggal vagy folyékony 

fémcseppekkel történő munkavégzés során súlyos kockázatot okoz a 
faszenet tartalmazó szűrők begyulladásának veszélye miatt, ami mérgező 
anyagok akut szintjét eredményezheti. 

• Minden szűrőt veszélyes hulladékként, a nemzeti hulladékártalmatla-
nítási előírásoknak megfelelően kell ártalmatlanítani.

• A szűrő robbanásveszélyes környezetben történő használata esetén 
biztosítsa, hogy a szűrővel együtt használt összes berendezés is 
megfeleljen ennek a környezetnek. 

A szimbólumok magyarázata*

Teljesített előírások
Az SR 298 A2AX gázszűrő az EN 14387:2004 szerinti típusjóváhagyással 
rendelkezik. 
Az egyéni védőeszközökről szóló 2016/425/EU rendeletnek megfelelő 
típusjóváhagyást a 2849. számú bejelentett szervezet adta ki. 
Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat megtalálható a következő címen:  
www.srsafety.com

Filtro antigas SR 298 A2AXIT
Il filtro antigas SR 298 classe A2AX può essere utilizzato con semima-
schere Sundström e maschere integrali.
I filtri sono realizzati in materiali che non causano scintille quando soggetti 
ad attrito. Grazie a questa caratteristica, i filtri possono essere utilizzati in 
ambienti esplosivi o a rischio di incendio.

Applicazioni
Il tipo A protegge da gas e vapori organici, quali solventi, con punto di 
ebollizione superiore a +65 °C. 
Il tipo AX protegge da composti a bassa ebollizione (composti organici con 
punto di ebollizione ≤65 °C) secondo la tabella 2. Vedere la tabella 1 per le 
concentrazioni massime e i tempi di utilizzo. 

Tabella 1.
Composti, 
Tabella 2 

Max. Conc. 
ml/m 3 

Max. tempo di utilizzo
Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Filtri combinati
In situazioni che richiedono protezione da gas e particelle, usare il filtro 
SR 298 A2AX insieme al filtro antiparticolato.
Comprimere i filtri in modo che le frecce sul filtro antiparticolato siano 
rivolte verso il filtro antigas.

Montaggio
1  Controllare che la data di scadenza (solo filtro antigas - solo confe-

zione sigillata) non sia superata.

2  Montare il filtro in modo che le frecce sul filtro siano rivolte verso il 
viso. Assicurarsi che la flangia del filtro sia ben inserita nella scanala-
tura dell'attacco della maschera.

3  Fissare il prefiltro SR 221 al relativo supporto e applicarlo al filtro principale.
N.B.: il prefiltro SR 221 è solo un prefiltro e non può essere utilizzato in 
sostituzione dei filtri antiparticolato.

Cambio del filtro
I filtri sono materiali di consumo con vita utile limitata. Smaltire immedia-
tamente un filtro che presenti danni visibili.
Sostituire il filtro AX prima che sia trascorso il tempo massimo di utilizzo 
secondo la tabella 1. Anche se il tempo di utilizzo non è trascorso, il filtro 
deve essere sostituito dopo un turno di max. 8 ore. 

Utilizzo, conservazione e pulizia
• La temperatura di esercizio è compresa tra -10 e +55 °C con umidità 

relativa dell'ambiente inferiore al 90%. 
•  Un filtro in un imballaggio integro può essere conservato a una 

temperatura compresa tra-20 e +40 °C con umidità relativa dell'am-
biente inferiore al 90%.

•  È preferibile conservare un filtro aperto in un luogo pulito e asciutto a tem-
peratura ambiente, ad es. in un sacchetto di plastica. 

•  Utilizzare un panno umido di acqua per pulire il filtro all'esterno. Per 
la disinfezione, utilizzare una soluzione di alcol etilico o isopropilico al 
70% al posto dell'acqua.

Avvertenze
• Non utilizzare il filtro AX con miscele di composti con basso punto di 

ebollizione o miscele contenenti composti con basso punto di ebolli-
zione e altri composti organici. 

• Non utilizzare un respiratore con filtro in caso di carenza di ossigeno.
• Non utilizzare la protezione del filtro con ossigeno o aria arricchita di 

ossigeno.
• Non utilizzare un respiratore con filtro contro inquinanti sconosciuti o 

che rappresentano un pericolo immediato per la vita e la salute (IDLH).
• Interrompere il lavoro e lasciare l'area in presenza di difficoltà di respi-

razione, di vertigini, di nausea o di altri malesseri o se si percepiscono 
odori o sapori dei contaminanti. 

• La maschera o il filtro non devono mai essere modificati. 
• La conservazione dei filtri al di fuori dell'intervallo di temperatura e/o 

dell'umidità relativa dell'ambiente consigliati può influire negativa-
mente sulla durata di conservazione dei filtri.

• L'utilizzo di filtri antigas o filtri combinati in lavori a fiamma libera o 
con goccioline di metallo liquido può causare gravi rischi dovuti all'in-
cendio dei filtri contenenti carbone con conseguente formazione di 
elevati livelli di sostanze tossiche. 

• Tutti i filtri devono essere smaltiti come rifiuti pericolosi in conformità 
alle normative nazionali sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

• Se il filtro viene utilizzato in un'atmosfera esplosiva, assicurarsi che tutte le 
apparecchiature utilizzate con il filtro siano idonee anche per l'ambiente.

Legenda dei simboli*

Omologazioni
Il filtro antigas SR 298 A2AX è omologato ai sensi della norma 
EN 14387:2004. 
L'omologazione al Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 sui DPI è stata rilasciata 
dall'Organismo Notificato N. 2849. 
La dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile all'indirizzo www.srsafety.com

Dujų filtras SR 298 A2AXLT
A2AX klasės dujų filtras SR 298 gali būti naudojamas su „Sundström“ 
pusę ar visą veidą dengiančiomis kaukėmis.
Filtrai yra pagaminti iš medžiagų, kurios esant trinčiai nesukelia žiežirbų, todėl 
šiuos filtrus galima naudoti sprogioje arba gaisro pavojų keliančioje aplinkoje.

Pritaikymas
A tipo kaukės saugo nuo organinių dujų ir garų, pavyzdžiui, tirpalų, kurių 
virimo temperatūra viršija +65 °C.
AX tipo kaukės saugo nuo junginių, kurių virimo temperatūra yra žema 
(organinių junginių, kurių virimo temperatūra ≤ 65 °C) pagal 2 lentelę. Žr. 
1 lentelę, kur pateiktos maksimalios koncentracijos ir naudojimo laikas. 

1 lentelė.

Junginiai, 
2 lentelė 

Maks. konc. 
ml/m3 

Maks. naudojimo laikas
Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1 000 60

5 000 20

Kombinuoti filtrai
Tais atvejais, kai reikalinga apsauga ir nuo dujų, ir nuo dalelių, SR 298 
A2AX filtrą sujunkite su dalelių filtru.
Filtrus tiesiog suspauskite kartu taip, kad ant dalelių filtro esanti rodyklė 
būtų nukreipta į dujų filtrą.

Pritvirtinimas
1  Patikrinkite, ar nepasibaigusi galiojimo data (tik dujų filtrui – tik sanda-

riems paketams).
2  Pritvirtinkite filtrą taip, kad ant jo esančios rodyklės būtų nukreiptos į 

jūsų veidą. Įsitikinkite, kad filtro jungė tvirtai ir sandariai įsistatė į kau-
kės jungties griovelį.

3  Įstatykite pirminį filtrą SR 221 į pirminio filtro laikiklį ir įsprauskite jį į 
pagrindinį filtrą. 

Pastaba! Pirminis filtras SR 221 yra tik pirminis filtras ir jo negalima naudoti 
kaip dalelių filtrų pakaitalo.

Filtro keitimas
Filtrų naudojimo laikas yra ribotas. Pastebimai pažeistą filtrą reikia 
nedelsiant išmesti.
AX filtrus keiskite pirmiau nei praeis ilgiausias leidžiamas naudojimo 
laikotarpis (pagal 1 lentelę). Net jei sunaudojimo laikas nepraėjo, po 
daugiausiai 8 valandų darbo filtrą reikia pakeisti. 

Naudojimas, laikymas ir valymas
• Naudojimo temperatūra yra nuo –10 iki +55 °C, santykinė aplinkos 

drėgmė – 90 %. 
•  Nepradarytoje pakuotėje esantį filtrą galima laikyti temperatūroje nuo 

–20 iki +40 °C, esant ne didesnei nei 90 % santykinei aplinkos drėgmei.
•  Atidarytą filtrą geriausia laikyti sausoje ir vėsioje kambario temperatū-

ros vietoje, pvz., plastikiniame maišelyje. 
•  Norėdami nuvalyti filtro išorę, naudokite vandeniu sudrėkintą šluostę. 

Dezinfekuodami vietoje vandens naudokite 70 % etanolio arba 
izopropanolio tirpalą.

Įspėjimai
•  Nenaudokite AX filtro apsisaugoti nuo žemos virimo temperatūros junginių 

arba nuo žemos virimo temperatūros mišinių ar kitų organinių junginių.
•  Nenaudokite filtro respiratoriaus, kai gali būti deguonies trūkumas.

•  Filtro negalima naudoti tiekiamam deguoniui arba deguonies prisotin-
tam orui filtruoti. 

•  Respiratoriaus su filtru negalima naudoti esant nežinomiems teršalams arba 
teršalams, galintiems iškart sukelti pavojų sveikatai arba gyvybei (IDLH).

•  Baikite darbą ir išeikite iš vietos, jei darosi sunku kvėpuoti, jei svaigsta 
galva, pykina arba jaučiatės nepatogiai, arba jei užuodžiate teršalų 
kvapą ar jaučiate jų skonį. 

•  Niekada nemodifikuokite kaukės ar filtro. 
•  Filtrus laikant ne rekomenduojamos temperatūros ir (arba) santykinės 

drėgmės ribose, gali sutrumpėti filtrų saugojimo laikas.
•  Darbo su atvira liepsna arba skysto metalo lašeliais metu naudojant dujų 

arba kombinuotą filtrą kyla rimtas pavojus, kad užsidegs filtre esančios 
anglys, dėl kurių gali atsirasti medžiagų ūmaus toksiškumo kiekiai.

•  Visi filtrai turi būti šalinami kaip pavojingos atliekos vadovaujantis 
nacionalinėmis atliekų šalinimo taisyklėmis. 

• Jei filtras naudojamas sprogioje aplinkoje, įsitikinkite, kad visa įranga, 
naudojama su filtru, taip pat yra pritaikyta atitinkamai aplinkai. 

Simbolių reikšmės*

Patvirtinimai
A2AX tipo dujų filtras SR 298 yra patvirtintas pagal EN 14387:2004. 
AAP reglamento (ES) 2016/425 tipo patvirtinimo sertifikatą išdavė 
paskelbtoji institucija Nr. 2849. 
ES atitikties deklaracija pateikiama adresu www.srsafety.com

Gāzes filtrs SR 298 A2AXLV
A2AX klases gāzes filtru SR 298 var lietot kopā ar Sundström pusmaskām 
un visas sejas maskām.
Filtri ir izgatavoti no materiāla, kas neizraisa dzirksteļošanu berzes rezultātā, 
tāpēc šos filtrus var izmantot sprādzienbīstamā vai ugunsnedrošā vidē.

Lietošana
A tips nodrošina aizsardzību pret organiskajām gāzēm un izgarojumiem, 
piemēram, šķīdinātājiem, kuru vārīšanās punkts ir virs +65 °C. 
AX tips nodrošina aizsardzību pret 2. tabulā norādītajām zema vārīšanās pun-
kta vielām (organiskajām vielām, kuru vārīšanās punkts ir 65 °C vai zemāks). 
Maksimālajai vielu koncentrācijai un filtra lietošanas reizēm skatīt 1. tabulu.

1. tabula.
Maisījumi, 
2. tabula 

Maks. konc. 
ml/m3 

Maks. lietošanas ilgums
min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Apvienotie filtri
Kad jāstrādā vidē, kur vienlaicīgi jānodrošina aizsardzība pret gāzēm un 
daļiņām, apvienojiet SR 298 A2AX filtru ar daļiņu filtru.
Vienkārši saspiediet abus filtrus kopā, lai bultiņas uz daļiņu filtra rādītu 
gāzes filtra virzienā.

Uzstādīšana
1  Pārbaudiet, vai filtram nav beidzies derīguma termiņš (tikai gāzes 

filtram — norādīts uz iepakojuma).
2  Uzstādiet filtru, lai uz filtra redzamās bultiņas rādītu sejas virzienā. Pār-

liecinieties, vai filtra atloks pilnībā ieguļ maskas stiprinājuma gropē.
3  Ievietojiet sākotnējo filtru SR 221 sākotnējā filtra turētājā un uzspie-

diet uz galvenā filtra. 
Ievērot! Sākotnējais filtrs SR 221 ir tikai sākotnējais filtrs un to nedrīkst 
izmantot kā daļiņu filtra aizstājēju.

Filtra maiņa
Filtri ir izstrādājumi ar ierobežotu kalpošanas termiņu. Filtrs, kuram ir 
redzami bojājumi, nekavējoties jānomaina.
AX filtri jānomaina pirms ir pagājis 1. tabulā norādītais maksimālais lieto-
šanas termiņš. Pat ja lietošanas termiņš nav pagājis, filtra maksimālais 
lietošanas ilgums ir 8 stundas. 

Lietošana, uzglabāšana un tīrīšana
• Lietošanas temperatūra ir no -10 līdz +55  °C, ja apkārtējās vides 

relatīvais mitrums nepārsniedz 90 %. 
•  Filtru neatvērtā iepakojumā var uzglabāt pie temperatūras no -20 līdz 

+40 °C, ja apkārtējās vides relatīvais mitrums nepārsniedz 90 %.
•  Atvērtu filtru vislabāk uzglabāt tīrā un sausā vietā istabas tempera-

tūrā, piem., plastmasas maisiņā. 
•  Filtra ārpuses tīrīšanai izmantojiet ūdenī samitrinātu drānu. Dezinficē-

šanai ūdens vietā izmantojiet 70 % etanola vai izopropanola šķīdumu.

Brīdinājumi
• Nelietojiet AX  filtru, kad strādājat ar zema vārīšanās punkta vielu 

maisījumiem vai maisījumiem, kas sastāv no zema vārīšanās punkta 
vielas un citām organiskajām vielām. 

• Nelietojiet filtra respiratoru, kad pastāv skābekļa trūkuma risks.
• Filtra aizsardzību nedrīkst lietot, ja lietojat skābekļa vai ar skābekli 

bagātināta gaisa pievadi. 
• Filtra respiratoru nedrīkst lietot, ja piesārņotāji ir nezināmi vai rada 

tūlītējus draudus dzīvībai un veselībai (TDDV). 
• Ja rodas apgrūtināta elpošana vai sajūtat reiboņus, nelabumu, citu 

diskomfortu, piesārņotāju smaržu vai garšu, pārtrauciet darbu un 
pametiet darbavietu.

• Nekādā gadījumā nemēģiniet pārveidot masku vai filtru. 
• Ja filtrus uzglabāsiet ārpus ieteicamā temperatūras diapazona un/vai 

apkārtējās vides relatīvā mitruma, samazināsies filtru derīguma termiņš.
• Ja gāzes vai apvienotos filtrus lietojat, strādājot atklātas liesmas vai kausēta 

metāla dzirksteļu tuvumā, pastāv augsts risks, ka aizdegsies filtra sastāvā 
esošās kokogles, kā rezultātā var izdalīties liels daudzums indīgu vielu.

• Visi filtri jāizmet kā bīstamie atkritumi atbilstoši valstī spēkā esošajam 
regulējumam attiecībā uz atkritumu izmešanu.

• Ja filtrs tiek izmantots sprādzienbīstamā atmosfērā, nodrošiniet, lai viss 
aprīkojums, kas tiek izmantots ar šo filtru, arī būtu piemērots šādai videi.

Simbolu skaidrojums*

Apstiprinājumi
Gāzes filtrs SR 298 A2AX ir tips, kas apstiprināts saskaņā ar standarta 
EN 14387:2004 prasībām. 
Individuālo aizsardzības līdzekļu (IAL) regulas (ES) 2016/425 tipa apstip-
rinājumu ir izdevusi pilnvarotā iestāde Nr. 2849. 
ES atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama vietnē: www.srsafety.com

Gasfilter SR 298 A2AXNL
Gasfilter SR 298, klasse A2AX kan worden gebruikt met Sundström 
halfgelaatsmaskers en volgelaatsmaskers.
De filters zijn gemaakt van materialen die bij blootstelling aan wrijving geen 
risico op vonken opleveren, zodat de filters kunnen worden gebruikt in 
een explosieve of brandgevaarlijke omgeving.

Toepassingen
Type A beschermt tegen organische gassen en dampen, zoals oplos-
middelen, met een kookpunt boven +65 °C.
Type AX beschermt tegen verbindingen met een laag kookpunt (organi-
sche verbindingen met een kookpunt ≤ 65 °C) volgens tabel 2. Zie tabel 1 
voor de maximale concentraties en gebruikstijden. 

Tabel 1.

Verbindingen, 
Tabel 2 

Max. Conc. 
ml/m3 

Max. 
gebruiksduur

Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Combinatiefilters
Combineer het SR 298 A2AX-filter met het deeltjesfilter in situaties waarbij 
bescherming tegen zowel gas als deeltjes nodig is.
Druk de filters dusdanig op elkaar vast dat de pijlen op het deeltjesfilter 
naar het gasfilter toe wijzen.

Bevestiging
1  Controleer of de houdbaarheidsdatum (alleen gasfilter – afgesloten 

verpakking) niet is verstreken.
2  Bevestig het filter zodanig dat de pijlen op het filter naar uw gezicht 

wijzen. Zorg ervoor dat de filterflens goed past in de groef van de 
bevestiging van het masker.

3  Bevestig het voorfilter SR 221 in de voorfilterhouder en druk het op 
het hoofdfilter. 

Let op! Het voorfilter SR 221 is slechts een voorfilter en kan niet worden 
gebruikt als vervanging voor deeltjesfilters.

Filter vervangen
Filters zijn verbruiksmaterialen met een beperkte gebruiksduur. Een filter 
met zichtbare schade moet onmiddellijk worden weggegooid.
Vervang het AX-filter voordat de maximale gebruikstijd volgens tabel 1 
is verstreken. Zelfs als de gebruiksduur nog niet is verstreken, moet het 
filter na max. 8 uur gebruik worden vervangen. 

Gebruik, opslag en reiniging
• De gebruikstemperatuur ligt tussen -10 en +55 °C bij een relatieve 

omgevingsvochtigheid onder 90%. 
•  Een filter in een ongeopende verpakking kan worden bewaard bij een 

temperatuur tussen -20 en +40 °C bij een relatieve omgevingsvoch-
tigheid onder 90%.

•  Een geopend filter kan het beste worden bewaard op een schone en 
droge plaats bijkamertemperatuur, bijv. in een plastic zak. 

•  Gebruik een vochtige doek of water om het filter aan de buitenkant 
schoon te vegen. Gebruik om te desinfecteren 70% ethanol of een 
isopropanol-oplossing in plaats van water.

Waarschuwingen
• Gebruik het AX-filter niet bij mengsels van verbindingen met een laag 

kookpunt, dan wel mengsels van verbindingen met een laag kook-
punt en andere organische verbindingen. 

• Gebruik geen filtermasker als er een tekort aan zuurstof kan zijn.
• Filterbescherming mag niet worden gebruikt met aangevoerde zuur-

stof of met zuurstof verrijkte lucht. 
• Een filtermasker mag niet worden gebruikt tegen onbekende ver-

ontreinigende stoffen of stoffen die een direct gevaar voor leven en 
gezondheid (IDLH) vormen.

• Stop met werken en verlaat de ruimte als ademen moeilijk wordt, 
als u duizeligheid, misselijkheid of ander ongemak ervaart, of als u 
verontreinigde stoffen ruikt of proeft. 

• Breng nooit wijzigingen in het masker of filter aan. 
• Opslag van filters buiten het aanbevolen temperatuurbereik en/of de 

relatieve luchtvochtigheid van de omgeving kan een negatief effect 
hebben op de houdbaarheid van de filters.

• Het gebruik van gas- of gecombineerde filters tijdens het werk met 
open vuur of vloeibare metaaldruppels kan een ernstig risico vormen 
vanwege het ontsteken van de filters die houtskool bevatten. Daar-
door kunnen gevaarlijke hoeveelheden giftige stoffen ontstaan. 

• Alle filters moeten worden afgevoerd als gevaarlijk afval in overeen-
stemming met de nationale voorschriften voor afvalverwijdering.

• Als het filter in een explosieve atmosfeer wordt gebruikt, zorg er dan 
voor dat alle apparatuur die met het filter wordt gebruikt ook geschikt 
is voor de omgeving. 

Uitleg van de symbolen*

Goedkeuringen
Het gasfilter SR 298 A2AX is goedgekeurd overeenkomstig 
EN 14387:2004. 
De PPE-typegoedkeuring (EU) 2016/425 is afgegeven door aangemelde 
instantie 2849. 
U vindt de EU-conformiteitsverklaring op www.srsafety.com

Gassfilter SR 298 A2AXNO
Gassfilter SR 298, klasse A2AX kan brukes med Sundström halvmasker 
og helmasker.
Filtrene er fremstilt av materialer som ikke fremkaller friksjonsgnister. Dette 
gjør at filtrene kan brukes i eksplosjonsfarlige eller brannfarlige miljøer.

Bruksområder
Type A beskytter mot organiske gasser og damper, slik som løsemidler, 
med kokepunkt over +65 °C. 
Type AX beskytter mot lavtkokende forbindelser (organiske forbindelser 
med kokepunkt ≤ 65 °C) i henhold til tabell 2. Se maksimale konsentra-
sjoner og brukstider i tabell 1. 

Tabell 1.
Forbindelser, 

Tabell 2 
Maks kons. 

ml/m3 
Maks brukstid

Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Kombinasjonsfiltre
I situasjoner som krever både gass- og partikkelbeskyttelse, kombineres 
SR 298 A2AX-filteret med partikkelfilteret.
Trykk filtrene sammen slik at pilene på partikkelfilteret peker mot gassfilteret.

Montering
1  Kontroller at utløpsdatoen (kun gassfilter – kun forseglet pakning) 

ikke er utløpt.
2  Fest filteret slik at pilene på filteret peker mot ansiktet. Kontroller at 

filterflensen sitter godt i sporet i maskefestet.

3  Fest forfilteret SR 221 i forfilterholderen, og trykk det fast på hovedfilteret.
Merk! Forfilter SR 221 er kun et forfilter, og skal ikke brukes som erstatning 
for partikkelfiltre.

Utskifting av filteret
Filtre er forbruksartikler med en begrenset levetid. Et filter med synlige 
skader må kasseres umiddelbart.
Skift AX-filteret før maksimal brukstid i henhold til tabell 1 er passert. 
Selv om brukstiden ikke er utløpt, må filteret byttes ut etter et skift på 
maks 8 timer. 

Bruk, oppbevaring og rengjøring
• Driftstemperaturen er mellom -10 og +55 °C ved en omgivende rela-

tiv fuktighet under 90 %. 
•  Et filter i uåpnet emballasje kan lagres ved temperaturer mellom -20 og 

+40 °C med en omgivende relativ fuktighet under 90 %.
•  Et åpnet filter lagres best på et rent og tørt sted med romtemperatur, 

f.eks. i en plastpose. 
•  Bruk en fuktig klut med vann til å tørke av filteret på utsiden. Til desinfek-

sjon brukes 70 % etanol- eller isopropanoloppløsning i stedet for vann.

Advarsler
• Ikke bruk SR 298 AX-filteret mot blandinger av forbindelser med lavt 

kokepunkt eller mot blandinger av forbindelser med lavt kokepunkt 
og andre organiske forbindelser. 

• Ikke bruk filterrespirator der det kan være mangel på oksygen.
• Filterbeskyttelse skal ikke brukes med oksygentilførsel eller oksy-

genanriket luft. 
• Filterrespirator skal ikke brukes mot ukjente forurensninger eller foru-

rensninger som utgjør en umiddelbar fare for liv og helse (IDLH). 
• Avbryt arbeidet og forlat området hvis det begynner å bli vanskelig å 

puste, hvis du opplever svimmelhet, kvalme eller annet ubehag, eller hvis 
du oppdager forurensninger ved lukt eller smak. 

• Det skal aldri foretas endringer på masken eller filteret. 
• Lagring av filtre utenfor det anbefalte temperaturområdet og/eller den rela-

tive luftfuktigheten i omgivelsene kan påvirke filtrenes holdbarhet negativt.
• Bruk av gassfiltre eller kombinerte filtre under arbeid med åpen ild eller drå-

per av flytende metall kan utgjøre en alvorlig risiko på grunn av antenning 
av kullholdige filtre, som kan forårsake akutte nivåer av giftige stoffer.

• Alle filtrene skal avhendes som farlig avfall i samsvar med nasjonale 
bestemmelser om avfallsbehandling.

• Hvis filteret brukes i en eksplosjonsfarlig atmosfære, må alt utstyr 
som brukes sammen med filteret også være egnet for et slikt miljø. 

Symbolforklaring*

Godkjenninger
Gassfilter SR 298 A2AX er typegodkjent i henhold til NS-EN 14387:2004. 
Typegodkjenning i henhold til PVU-forordningen (EU) 2016/425 er utstedt 
av teknisk kontrollorgan nr. 2849. 
EU-samsvarserklæring er tilgjengelig på www.srsafety.com

Filtr przeciwgazowy SR 298 A2AXPL
Filtr przeciwgazowy SR 298, klasa A2AX może być stosowany z półmaskami 
i maskami pełnotwarzowymi firmy Sundström.
Filtry zostały wykonane z materiałów, które nie wytwarzają iskier przy potar-
ciu, dzięki czemu można ich używać w warunkach zagrożenia wybuchem 
oraz w środowisku łatwopalnym.

Zastosowania
Typ A chroni przed gazami i oparami organicznymi, na przykład rozpuszczal-
nikami, o temperaturze wrzenia przekraczającej +65 °C. 
Typ AX chroni przed związkami o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia (związki 
organiczne o temperaturze wrzenia ≤ 65°C) zgodnie z tabelą 2. W tabeli 1 
podano maksymalne stężenia oraz czasy używania. 

Tabela 1.

Związki, 
Tabela 2 

Maks. stęż. 
ml/m3 

Maks. czas pracy
Min.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Filtry kombinowane
W sytuacjach wymagających zarówno ochrony przed gazem, jak i cząstkami 
stałymi, połączyć filtr SR 298 A2AX z filtrem cząstek stałych.
Filtry należy do siebie docisnąć, tak aby strzałki na filtrze cząstek stałych były 
skierowane w stronę filtra do gazu.

Zamocowanie
1  Sprawdzić, czy nie upłynęła data ważności (dotyczy tylko filtra gazu - 

wyłącznie zamknięte opakowania).
2  Zamocować filtr w taki sposób, aby strzałki na filtrze były skierowane w 

stronę twarzy. Upewnić się, że kołnierz filtra ściśle przylega do rowka w 
mocowaniu maski.

3  Zamocować filtr wstępny SR 221 w oprawie i wcisnąć go na filtr główny. 
Uwaga! Filtr SR 221 jest tylko filtrem wstępnym i nie może zastępować 
filtrów cząstek stałych.

Wymiana filtra
Filtry są materiałami eksploatacyjnymi o ograniczonej żywotności. Filtr z 
widocznymi uszkodzeniami należy natychmiast wyrzucić.
Wymienić filtr AX przed upływem maksymalnego czasu pracy zgodnie z 
tabelą 1. Nawet jeśli nie upłynął czas pracy, filtr należy wymienić po zmianie 
maks. 8 godzin.

Użytkowanie, przechowywanie i czyszczenie
• Temperatura użytkowania: od -10 do +55°C przy wilgotności względnej 

poniżej 90%. 
•  Filtr może być przechowywany w zamkniętym opakowaniu w temperaturze 

od-20 do +40°C przy wilgotności względnej poniżej 90%.
•  Otwarty filtr najlepiej przechowywać w czystym i suchym miejscu w tem-

peraturze pokojowej, np. w plastikowej torbie. 
•  Do czyszczenia zewnętrznej powierzchni filtra używać ściereczki zwilżo-

nej wodą. Do dezynfekcji należy użyć 70% roztworu etanolu lub izopro-
panolu zamiast wody.

Ostrzeżenia
• Nie używać filtra AX do mieszanin składników o niskiej temperaturze 

wrzenia ani do mieszanin składników o niskiej temperaturze wrzenia z 
innymi składnikami organicznymi. 

• Nie używać maski oddechowej z filtrem, jeśli może występować niedo-
bór tlenu.

• Ochrona z filtrem nie może być stosowana z dostarczanym tlenem lub 
powietrzem wzbogaconym w tlen. 

• Półmaski z filtrem nie wolno używać w przypadku nieznanych zanie-
czyszczeń lub zanieczyszczeń stanowiących bezpośrednie zagrożenie 
dla życia i zdrowia (IDLH). 

• Przerwać pracę i przejść w inne miejsce w przypadku trudności w 
oddychaniu, zawrotów głowy, nudności lub innego dyskomfortu oraz po 
rozpoznaniu zapachu lub smaku zanieczyszczeń. 

• Nie modyfikować maski ani filtra. 
• Przechowywanie filtrów poza zalecanym zakresem temperatur i/lub wilgot-

ności względnej otoczenia może mieć negatywny wpływ na ich trwałość.
• Używanie filtrów gazowych lub łączonych podczas pracy na otwartym 

płomieniu lub ciekłym metalu może być bardzo niebezpieczne z powodu 
zapłonu węgla zawartego w filtrze,który może spowodować powstanie 
niebezpiecznego stężenia substancji toksycznych. 

• Wszystkie filtry należy traktować jako odpady niebezpieczne oraz utylizo-
wać zgodnie z krajowymi przepisami dotyczącymi usuwania odpadów.

• Jeżeli filtr używany jest w środowisku zagrożonym wybuchem, należy 
upewnić się, że wszystkie urządzenia używane z filtrem są również 
odpowiednie dla takiego środowiska. 

Objaśnienie symboli*

Certyfikaty
Filtr przeciwgazowy SR 298 A2AX posiada homologację typu zgodnie z 
normą EN 14387:2004. 
Homologację typu WE wg rozporządzenia ŚOI (EU) 2016/425 wydała 
jednostka notyfikowana nr 2849. 
Deklaracja zgodności UE dostępna jest na stronie www.srsafety.com

Filtro de gás SR 298 A2AXPT
O filtro de gás SR 298, classe A2AX, pode ser utilizado com semi-más-
caras e máscaras completas da Sundström.
Os filtros são fabricados com materiais que não são suscetíveis de dar 
origem a faíscas quando são sujeitos a atrito, o que permite utilizar os filtros 
num ambiente explosivo ou com risco de incêndio.

Aplicações
Tipo A protege de gases e vapores orgânicos, tais como solventes com 
ponto de ebulição superior a +65 °C.
Tipo AX protege de compostos de ponto de ebulição baixo (compostos 
orgânicos com ponto de ebulição ≤ 65 °C) de acordo com a tabela 2. 
Consulte a tabela 1 para obter as concentrações máximas e os tempos 
de utilização. 

Tabela 1.
Compostos, 

Tabela 2 
Máx. Conc. 

ml/m3 
Tempo de utilização máx.

Mín.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Combinação de filtros
Em situações que exijam proteção de gás e partículas, combine o filtro 
SR 298 A2AX com o filtro de partículas.
Basta pressionar os filtros um contra o outro, de modo a que as setas 
no filtro de partículas apontem para o filtro de gás.

Fixação
1  Verifique se o prazo de validade (apenas filtro de gás - apenas emba-

lagem selada) não expirou.
2  Fixe o filtro de modo a que as setas apontem para o seu rosto. 

Certifique-se de que a flange do filtro encaixa bem na ranhura do 
acessório da máscara.

3  Fixe o pré-filtro SR 221 no suporte do pré-filtro e pressione-o contra 
o filtro principal. 

Nota! O pré-filtro SR 221 é apenas um pré-filtro e não pode ser utilizado 
como substituto dos filtros de partículas.

Substituição do filtro
Os filtros são consumíveis com uma duração de vida limitada. Um filtro 
com danos visíveis deve ser imediatamente eliminado.
Mude o filtro AX de acordo com a tabela 1 antes de exceder o tempo 
máximo de utilização. Mesmo que o tempo de utilização não tenha pas-
sado, o filtro deve ser substituído após um turno de, no máximo, 8 horas. 

Utilização, armazenamento e limpeza
• A temperatura de funcionamento situa-se entre os -10 e +55 °C com 

uma humidade ambiente relativa inferior a 90%. 
• Um filtro conservado numa embalagem intacta pode ser armaze-

nado a uma temperatura entre -20 e +40 °C com uma humidade 
ambiente relativa inferior a 90%.

• As melhores condições de armazenamento para um filtro intacto são 
num local limpo e seco à temperatura ambiente, por exemplo, num 
saco de plástico.

• Utilize um pano humedecido com água para limpar a parte exterior 
do filtro. Para desinfeção, utilize uma solução de etanol ou isopropa-
nol a 70% em vez de água.

Avisos
• Não utilize o filtro AX com misturas de compostos de ponto de ebu-

lição baixo ou com misturas de compostos de ponto de ebulição 
baixo e outros compostos orgânicos. 

• Não utilize uma máscara de filtro num local onde possa haver falta de 
oxigénio.

• A proteção do filtro não deve ser utilizada com oxigénio fornecido ou 
com ar enriquecido com oxigénio. 

• Não deve ser utilizada uma máscara de filtro contra poluentes des-
conhecidos ou poluentes que representem um perigo imediato para 
a vida e a saúde (IPVS). 

• Interrompa o trabalho e abandone a área se a respiração se tornar 
difícil, se sentir tonturas, náuseas ou desconforto, ou se detetar con-
taminantes pelo cheiro ou sabor. 

• Nunca modifique a máscara ou o filtro. 
• O armazenamento dos filtros fora do intervalo de temperatura reco-

mendado e/ou a humidade relativa ambiente pode afetar negativa-
mente o prazo de validade dos filtros.

• O uso de filtros de gás ou filtros combinados durante o trabalho com 
chamas vivas ou gotículas de metal líquido pode causar riscos sérios 
devido à ignição dos filtros contendo carvão, o que pode gerar níveis 
fortes de substâncias tóxicas. 

• Todos os filtros devem ser eliminados como resíduos perigosos de 
acordo com os regulamentos nacionais de eliminação de resíduos.

• Se o filtro for usado numa atmosfera explosiva, certifique-se de que todo 
o equipamento utilizado com o filtro também é adequado ao ambiente.

Explicação dos símbolos*

Homologações
O filtro de gás SR 298 A2AX está homologado em conformidade com a 
norma EN 14387:2004. 
A homologação do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo aos EPI foi emitida 
pelo Organismo Notificado 2849. 
A declaração de conformidade UE está disponível em www.srsafety.com

Filtrul de gaze SR 298 A2AXRO

Filtrul de gaze SR 298, clasa A2AX poate fi utilizat cu semi-măştile şi 
măştile complete Sundström.
Filtrele sunt realizate din materiale care nu produc scântei la frecare, ceea 
ce permite folosirea lor în medii explozive sau cu pericol de incendiu.

Aplicații
Tipul A protejează împotriva gazelor şi vaporilor de natură organică, 
precum solvenții, cu puncte de fierbere peste +65 °C. 
Tipul AX protejează împotriva compuşilor cu temperatură joasă de 
fierbere (compuşii organici cu punct de fierbere ≤ 65 °C), conform 
tabelului 2. Consultați tabelul 1 pentru a vedea concentrațiile maxime 
şi duratele de utilizare. 

Tabelul 1.
Compuşi, 
Tabelul 2 

Conc. max. 
ml/m3 

Durată utilizare max.
Min

1–23
100 40

500 20

24-46
1000 60

5000 20

Filtre combinate
În situațiile în care este necesară protecție atât împotriva gazelor, cât şi 
împotriva particulelor, combinați filtrul SR 298 A2AX cu un filtru de particule.
Combinați filtrele în aşa fel încât săgețile de pe filtrul de particule să fie 
orientate spre filtrul de gaze.

Prinderea
1  Verificați dacă nu a fost depăşită data expirării (numai pentru filtrul de 

gaze – numai în ambalaj sigilat).
2  Montați filtrul astfel încât săgețile de pe acesta să fie orientate spre 

fața dvs. Asigurați-vă că flanşa filtrului se fixează bine în canelura 
dispozitivului de prindere a măştii.

3  Montați prefiltrul SR 221 în suportul prevăzut şi apăsați-l pe filtrul principal.
Rețineți! Prefiltrul SR 221 este doar un prefiltru și nu poate fi utilizat în 
locul unui filtru de particule.

Înlocuirea filtrului
Filtrele sunt consumabile cu durată de utilizare limitată. Un filtru care 
prezintă deteriorări vizibile trebuie aruncat imediat.
Înlocuiți filtrul AX înainte de expirarea duratei de utilizare maxime indicate 
în tabelul 1. Chiar dacă durata de utilizare nu a expirat, filtrul trebuie 
înlocuit după o tură de max. 8 ore. 

Utilizarea, depozitarea și curățarea
• Temperatura de funcționare este între -10 şi +55 °C, în condiții de 

umiditate relativă ambiantă sub 90%. 
•  În ambalajul nedesfăcut, filtrul poate fi păstrat la o temperatură între 

-20 şi +40 °C, în condiții de umiditate relativă ambiantă sub 90%.
•  După desfacere, filtrul se păstrează cel mai bine într-un loc curat şi 

uscat, la temperatura camerei, într-o pungă de plastic, de exemplu. 
•  Folosiți o lavetă înmuiată în apă pentru a şterge filtrul la exterior. Pen-

tru dezinfectare, în loc de apă, folosiți o soluție cu alcool etilic sau 
alcool izopropilic 70%.

Avertizări
• Nu folosiți filtrul AX împotriva amestecurilor de compuşi cu tempera-

tură joasă de fierbere sau împotriva amestecurilor între compuşi cu 
temperatură joasă de fierbere şi alți compuşi organici. 

• Nu folosiți un aparat de respirație cu filtru în locurile în care există o 
deficiență de oxigen.

• Nu folosiți protecția cu filtru odată cu oxigenul furnizat sau cu aerul 
îmbogățit cu oxigen. 

• Nu folosiți un aparat de respirație cu filtru împotriva agenților de polu-
are necunoscuți sau agenților de poluare care prezintă un pericol 
direct pentru viață şi sănătate. 

• Întrerupeți lucrul şi părăsiți zona dacă aerul devine greu de respirat, 
dacă simțiți amețeală, greață sau alt disconfort ori dacă detectați 
agenți de contaminare după miros sau gust. 

• Nu modificați masca sau filtrul. 
• Păstrarea filtrelor în afara limitelor recomandate de temperatură şi/

sau umiditate relativă ambiantă poate afecta negativ durata de depo-
zitare a acestora.

• Folosirea filtrelor de gaze sau a filtrelor combinate în timpul lucrărilor 
cu flacără deschisă sau care generează stropi de metal lichid poate 
prezenta un pericol grav din cauza arderii filtrelor care conțin căr-
bune, producând niveluri ridicate de substanțe toxice. 

• Toate filtrele trebuie aruncate ca deşeuri periculoase în conformitate 
cu reglementările naționale privind eliminarea deşeurilor. 

• Dacă filtrul este folosit într-o atmosferă explozivă, asigurați-vă că 
toate echipamentele utilizate împreună cu acesta sunt, de aseme-
nea, adecvate pentru un astfel de mediu. 

Legenda simbolurilor*

Aprobări
Filtrul de gaze SR 298 A2AX are aviz de tip în conformitate cu 
EN 14387:2004. 
Avizul de tip conform Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 privind echipa-
mentele de protecție individuală a fost emis de Organismul de certificare 
notificat 2849. 
Declarația de conformitate UE este disponibilă la www.srsafety.com

Газовый фильтр SR 298 A2AXRU
С полумасками и полнолицевыми масками компании Sundström может 
использоваться газовый фильтр SR 298 класса A2AX.
Фильтры изготавливаются из материалов, неспособных к искрообра-
зованию при трении, что позволяет использовать фильтры во взрыво-
опасной или пожароопасной среде.

Сферы применения
Тип Aзащищает от органических газов и паров, например, растворите-
лей с точкой кипения свыше +65 °C.
Тип AX защищает от низкокипящих соединений (органических сое-
динений с точкой кипения ≤ 65 °C) в соответствии с таблицей 2. 
Максимальные концентрации и время использования см. в таблице 1. 

Таблица 1
Соединения, 

таблица 2 
Макс. конц., 

мл/м3 
Макс. время использ.,

мин.

1–23
100 40

500 20

24–46
1000 60

5000 20

Комбинированные фильтры
В ситуациях, требующих защиты и от газа, и от частиц, применяйте 
фильтр SR 298 A2AX совместно с противоаэрозольным фильтром.
Просто прижмите их друг к другу так, чтобы стрелки на противоаэро-
зольном фильтре были направлены на газовый фильтр.


